XEROX

DocuMate

DocuMate

scanher
user’'s guide



Copyright © 2005 Visioneer, Inc.

Reproduction, adaptation, or translation without prior written permission is prohibited, except as allowed under the
copyright laws.

XEROX ® and the digital X ® are trademarks of Xerox Corporation in the United States and/or other countries and are
used under license. DocuMate is a trademark of Xerox Corporation used under license. All other Xerox product names
and product numbers mentioned in this publication are trademarks of Xerox Corporation.

The Visioneer brand name and logo are registered trademarks of Visioneer, Inc. The PaperPort brand name and logo are
registered trademarks of ScanSoft, Inc.

Microsoft is a U.S. registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation. Windows is a trademark of Microsoft Corporation.
TextBridge is a registered trademark of ScanSoft, Inc. ZyINDEX is a registered trademark of ZyLAB International, Inc.
ZyINDEX toolkit portions, Copyright © 1990-1998, ZyLAB International, Inc. All Rights Reserved. All other products
mentioned herein may be trademarks of their respective companies.

Information is subject to change without notice and does not represent a commitment on the part of Visioneer. The
software described is furnished under a licensing agreement. The software may be used or copied only in accordance with
the terms of such an agreement. It is against the law to copy the software on any medium except as specifically allowed in
the licensing agreement. No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or information storage and retrieval systems, or translated to
another language, for any purpose other than the licensee's personal use and as specifically allowed in the licensing
agreement, without the express written permission of Visioneer.

Part Number: 05-0665-000pdf
Restricted Rights Legend

Use, duplication, or disclosure is subject to restrictions as set forth in contract subdivision (c)(1)(ii) of the Rights in
Technical Data and Computer Software Clause 52.227-FAR14. Material scanned by this product may be protected by
governmental laws and other regulations, such as copyright laws. The customer is solely responsible for complying with all
such laws and regulations.



Table of Contents

Table of Contents

Welcome

What'sinthe BoX . ......... ..
The Xerox DocuMate Scanner . ........... ... ...

Installation

Step 1: Unpackthe Scanner . . ... ... . . ... .
Step 2: Assemblethe Scanner . ... ... ... . ..
Step 3: Installthe Software .. ....... ... .. ... .. ... . . . . .
Step 4: Power On and Connectthe Scanner . ........................
Kofax VRS Application . ....... ... . . .

Kofax VRS ISIS Driver . . ... .. e

Scanning

Load and Scan Documents ........... .. ...
Check the Scan Setting Before Scanning .......................
Scan from the OneTouch Button Panel .............................
Using the OneTouch ButtonPanel ... .......... ... .. ... .. .....
The Initial OneTouch Settings on Your Scanner ..................
Configuring the OneTouch Buttons . ........... .. ... .. ... ... .......
About the OneTouch Properties Window . . ......................
Selecting New SettingsforaButton . ...........................
Setting Destination Application Properties . ......................
Selecting Page FormatOptions ... ......... ... ... ... ... ...
Renaming a OneTouchButton . ............... ... ... ..........
Selecting Options foraButton .............. .. ... .. ... .. ......
Creating a New Scan Configuration .. ..........................
Editing or Deleting Scan Configurations ........................
Configuring Before Scanning ............. ... ... ... ... . ...
Scanning with Optical Character Recognition (OCR) ..............
Scanning with Searchable PDF (sPDF) . ........................
Scanning with Event Forwarding . ............... .. ... .. .......
ScanandBurntoaCD ....... ... .. ... ..
Creating an HTML Web Page from Your Scanned Documents . ... ...
Transferring Scanned Documents to Storage . ...................
Checking the Hardware and Setting the Lamp Power Saving ........

Scanning from PaperPort

Scanning from the Basic Interface or Advanced Interface ...............
Scanning from the Basic Interface ... ............ .. ... ... ... ...
Scanning from the Advanced Interface . ........................
Adjusting the Image with the Advanced Interface .................

DocuMate 252 Scanner User’s Guide

1]



Table of Contents

Adjusting the Brightnessand Contrast .. ............. ... . . . . . . . . . 64

Adjusting Gamma, Saturation,and ColorHue .. ........ ... ... .. .. . . . . . i 65

Adjusting Input Size . .. ... 65

Creating a New Advanced Interface Profile . ....... ... ... .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. 67

Scanning withthe ISIS Interface . . . ... ... . . . e 69

Adjusting the ISIS Scan Settings . . ... .. 71

QuickScan 3.0 ISIS Driver . .. ... e 74
Maintenance

Cleaning the Automatic Document Feeder .. ... ... . . . . . i 75

Clearing Paper Jams . . ... . e 76

Replacing the ADF Pad Assembly . ... ... 77

Troubleshooting . . ... . 78

Status Light Troubleshooting Codes . ... . . e 79

Uninstalling Your Scanner ... ... .. e 80

Step 1: Uninstalling the Scanner and DocuMate Software ............................ 80

Step 2: Uninstalling the PaperPort Software . ... ... ... ... . ... .. ... . . . ... ..., 81

Xerox DocuMate Scanner Specifications . ...... ... ... .. . . . e 83

Xerox DocuMate Scanner Parts List . . . ... ... . e 84

INndeX . 85

DocuMate 252 Scanner User’s Guide



What'’s in the Box

Welcome

Your new Xerox DocuMate scanner can quickly scan single-sided
or double-sided stacks of color and black-and-white documents
and place their images on your computer.

Before proceeding with the installation, check the contents of the
box to make sure that all parts are included. If any items are
missing or damaged, contact the dealer where you purchased the
scanner.

Paper Guide Output Tray

Power Supply Replacement
USB Cable Power Cord ADF Pad

o —

Two CDs
Disc 1 and Disc 2

ick Install Guid Technical
Quick Install Guide Support Gard

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Welcome

The Xerox DocuMate Scanner

Paper guide

LED Number

Destination Selector button
Simplex button

Duplex button

Status light

ADF cover release

{

Power switch I
USB port
Power jack
Paper guide—Holds documents in place. Adjusts to fit the

document width.

LED Number—Shows the current scan setting for the Simplex and
Duplex scanning buttons. A scan setting includes resolution, file
type, brightness, color or black and white, destination, and so on.

Destination Selector button—Selects the scan setting for the
Simplex and Duplex buttons. Press to cycle through the nine
settings.

Simplex button—Press to scan a one-sided document.
Duplex button—Press to scan a two-sided document.

Status light—Shows the scanner’s status. A rapidly flashing green
light indicates the scanner is preparing to scan. A steady green
light indicates the scanner is ready to scan. Refer to the
Troubleshooting section for additional details.

Output tray—Holds documents after scanning through the
automatic document feeder (ADF).

ADF cover release—Opens the cover on the ADF.
Power switch—On/Off power switch.
Power jack—Connects the power cord to the scanner.

Universal Serial Bus (USB) port—Connects the scanner to the
computer.

2 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Installation

Installation

Installation is a quick, four-step process:
1. Unpack the scanner

2. Assemble the scanner

3. Install the software
4

Power on and connect the scanner

Step 1: Unpack the Scanner

1. Remove the shipping tape from the top and bottom of your
scanner.

2. Carefully remove the protective foam from the ADF cover
release and then press it to release the automatic document
feeder cover.

ADF Cover
Release

4. Carefully remove any foam that may have gotten inside the
document feeder, and then close the cover.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 3



Installation

Step 2: Assemble the Scanner

1. Align the slots on the paper guide with the ridges on the
scanner and slide it down until it snaps into place.

2. Insert the pins on each side of the output tray into the holes on
the scanner.

3. Flip open the extension on the output tray so it is fully
extended.

4 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Installation

Step 3: Install the Software

1. Insert Disc 1 into your computer’s CD drive. If the CD doesn’t
start automatically, double-click the My Computer icon on the
Windows desktop, then double-click the CD icon.

IMPORTANT: If you have already plugged in the USB cabile,
unplug it before installing the software.

2. On the installation menu, click Install Products.

XEROX.

) e
DocuMate 252 & N/

Please click on a link below.

P INSTALL PRODUCTS

P USER GUIDES

P BROWSE CD CONTENTS

- VIEW OUR WEBSITE

- EXIT

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 5



Installation

3. Click Scansoft PaperPort, Scanner Driver, and OmniPage
Pro 12, and any other items to install, and then click Install
Now.

NOTE: The OmniPage Pro 12 application is required for your
scanner. It provides the searchable PDF format for scanned text.

XEROX.

Sy AW "
DocuMate 252 ol

Please choose applications to install.

[ SCANSOFT PAPERPORT

[#/ SCANNER DRIVER
[ QUICK SCAN 3.0

[ ARCSOFTPHOTOIMPRESSIONA4

[* OMNIPAGE PRO 12
[ KOFAX VRS

P INSTALL NOW

.MAIN MENT

4. Atthe end of the software installation process, you will see this
screen that summarizes the next few step for connecting the
scanner.

Do NOT click OK until you finish connecting the scanner.

‘2 Complete the installation by connecting your hardware

+ Connect the AC Adaptor to the scanner 1 and an outlet 2
+ Connect the USE cable to the scanner 3 and your computer 4
+ Finally turm the scanner on 5

+ Plug and Play will finish installing the scanner

6 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Installation

Step 4: Power On and Connect the Scanner

Using the steps on the screen as your guide, plug the power
supply into the scanner power port, and then plug the power
cord into the power supply and a wall outlet.

‘2 Complete the installation by connecting your hardware

+ Connect the AC Adaptor to the scanner 1 and an outlet 2
+ Connect the USE cable to the scanner 3 and your computer 4
+ Finally turm the scanner on 5

+ Plug and Play will finish installing the scanner

2. Turn on the power switch, located on the back of the scanner.

The status light comes on and flashes, indicating that the
scanner is receiving power.

Plug one end of the USB cable into the USB port on the
scanner, and plug the other end into a USB port on the
computer, keyboard, or a USB hub.

If you would like more information about your scanner, click
More on the screen. Then, click OK to finish the installation
process.

That’s It! Your scanner is ready to scan.

5. Now right-click the OneTouch icon in the Windows System Tray

(at the bottom right corner of the screen) and choose Check
for Online Updates from the menu.

Shiow Hardware,

Check for Online Updates. ..
Show Quick, Reference, ..
About, .

%) T415FM
-4

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Installation

6. Follow the instructions on the screen to register your scanner.
Registration is very important because it provides you with
access to software updates and free telephone support. You
will need to enter the serial number when registering. It is
located on the underside of your scanner.

Kofax VRS Application

The Kofax VRS (Virtual Re-Scan) application provides automatic
quality control to your scanned documents. Kofax VRS inspects
each scanned document, automatically converts grayscale images
to black-and-white, and then helps correct problems with image
brightness, contrast, clarity, and alignment (skew).

Please see the Kofax VRS documentation on the Disc 1 CD that
you received with your DocuMate scanner.

Kofax VRS ISIS Driver

During the Kofax VRS installation process you will see the
following message stating that the VRS installation does not install
an ISIS driver for the scanner you selected. Please disregard this
message and click OK.

The Kofax VRS Certified ISIS driver was installed when you
installed the Xerox DocuMate scanner.

¥RS Scanner Configuration ﬂ
& SYS001: The YRS installation does not install an ISIS driver For the scanner you selected,

Flease install the ISIS driver packaged with your scanner,

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

Scanning

When you press either the Simplex or Duplex button, your
document is scanned using the scan settings indicated by the LED
number. The scanned image is then sent to a software application
(known as the Destination Application) on your computer.

Load and Scan Documents

@

1. Make sure the output tray is fully extended, and adjust the
paper guide for the width of paper.

NOTE: Remove any staples or paper clips from the documents
before loading them into the automatic document feeder. Staples
and paper clips can damage the feed mechanism.

2. Load the documents with their tops into the automatic
document feeder.

For Simplex (one-sided) scans, load the documents face down.

For Duplex (two-sided) scans, the documents can be face up or
down because both sides are scanned.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

3. Check the LED number to make sure you're using the scan
setting you want.

To choose a new scan setting, press the Destination Selector
button.

The current scan setting. See “Check
the Scan Setting Before Scanning”’on
page 11 to check the settings.

Press the Destination Selector to cycle
through the scan settings to select the
one you want.

4. To scan a one-sided document, press the Simplex button.

To scan a two-sided document, press the Duplex button.

A scan progress window opens and then a thumbnail of the
scanned image appears in the Destination Application. In this
example of duplex (two-sided) scanning, the Destination
Application is the PaperPort desktop and the two pages are
stacked, one on top of the other.

s

Mr_Chubbs. OneTouch Mar 04, 2004 (1)
Cancel Pause n
button button BYVealEKZdE® 7PTHENHRS ¥E&

Foder

To Cancel scanning, click the Cancel button.

To pause the scanning, click the Pause button. It will change to
a Resume button. Click it to resume scanning.

10 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

Check the Scan Setting Before Scanning

To check the scan setting before scanning, press, hold down,
and then release, either the Simplex or Duplex button.

Press, hold down,
and then release
either button to
see the setting for
the selected LED
number.

The OneTouch Button Panel appears with the description of the
selected setting. This sample shows the current description of
setting 6.

This number corresponds
to the LED on the scanner.

@ ) = Rerox DocuMate 252 (%]
. Lo Quality US Letter [Duplex)
The icon indicates the @ ~Mode: Black&whits @ 300 dpi Duples
Destination Application -Page: 850"x11.00"
for this setting. DE.:H - Settings: Brightness: 50 %
The current name of the J
setting.

Your document will be scanned with
these options for setting Number 6.

The OneTouch Properties window for that setting also appears
in case you want to change scanning options before scanning.

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for Xerox DocuMate 252 E‘El
Multi Function |u,;,|mnS
3 H OCR Select format and page(s]
: )
= =
Select destination =
@ Actobat Flaader poc
E Mictosoft Excel Select configuration
W Gualiy US Letter (Duplex) 8
é Microsoft Explorer Configure Before Scan a
Quality US Legal [Duplex] &
E Microsoft wORD b =
@ Micrasoft WordPad
g Motepad
ok J[ cancel ][ appb |

You use this window to reset the configuration, destination
applications, file formats, and so forth. See “Configuring the
OneTouch Buttons” on page 16 to reset the settings.

Click the close boxes on the OneTouch Button Panel and the
Properties window to close them.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

11



Scanning

Scan from the OneTouch Button Panel

You can scan from the OneTouch Button Panel on the screen.

1. Adjust the paper guide for the width of paper and load the
documents with their tops into the automatic document feeder.

For Simplex (one-sided) scans, load the documents face down.

For Duplex (two-sided) scans, the documents can be face up or
down because both sides are scanned.

2. Now click on the OneTouch icon in the Windows System Tray
(at the bottom right corner of the screen).

The OneTouch Icon

The OneTouch Button Panel appears and shows the first five
on-screen scanning buttons. Click the arrows to cycle through

all 9 settings.
) € > Merox DocuMate 252 B
B @@ B [
o5 Oy =5 B 25
Scan FPOF Frirt ebd ail Fax

Click the button you Click these arrows
want to use to scan. to navigate through
the 9 buttons.

The Properties window also appears in case you want to
change the scanning options before scanning.

3. On the screen—not on the scanner—click the button you want
to use to scan.

€ = e Docutdate 252 %]

N8 AR S
e By <5 O 20
Scan FDF Fririt efd ail Fax

For example, if you wantto  Or if you want to scan with button 4,
scan with button 2, which which attaches the scanned
converts the document to document to a blank email message,
PDF, click here. click here.

The scanner begins scanning. Then, the scanned images
appear in the Destination Application, just as they would if you
scanned with the Simplex or Duplex scanner buttons.

12 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

Using the OneTouch Button Panel

The OneTouch Button Panel is also your on-screen set of controls
for the scanner. The OneTouch Button Panel shows information
about the scanner and its settings.

. 1. To open the OneTouch Button Panel, click the OneTouch icon.
i It is located in the Windows System Tray at the bottom right
corner of the screen.

The OneTouch Button Panel opens at its Button View, which
shows the on-screen scanning buttons.

@ © = Herox DocuMate 252 (]
E‘Kj E‘Kj \erj g gj
Scan FDF F'nnt ehd ail Fax

The Button View

To scan from the panel, click the icon you want to use to scan.

To see the details for a button, right-click on it. The Properties
window for that button also appears.

Right-click on a button to see its details in
the Detail View and Properties Window.

O o 2> Herox DocubMate 252 O ) = Werox DocuMate 252 (%]
\ . | -] Quality US Letter [Duplex)
\erj g rj j j j - Mode: Blackiiwhite (&3 300 dpi Duplex

-Page: 8.50"%11.00"
F'nnt ehail Fax OCR Archive OCR - Seftings: Brightness: 50 &

| The Detail View
Clicking the icon in either view

starts the scanner scanning using
the button’s settings.

4. To cycle through the nine buttons, click the arrows on the right
side of the panel.

@ © = Herox DocuMate 252 (]
E‘rj E‘rj @Jgj 8 gj ——Click these arrows to cycle
Sem POF F.,mt chiail - through the 9 buttons.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 13



Scanning

5. To navigate through the panel’s three views, click the green
arrows at the top of the panel.

grl:,glcvtshte;e J ) = Remx Docubate 252
R, o8 oh b @B e
through the = i) g 5] 3 j
panel’s three Print eMalI Fax OCR  Archive
Views.
The Button View

2 ) = Heox Docubate 252 [X] @ ) = RemxDocuMate 252 [X]

¢ Quality US Letter [Duplex)

@ j - Mode: Blackiiwhite (&3 300 dpi Duplex

#4 - Page: 850"x11.00"
DK 252 OCR - Seftings: Brightness: 50 &
The Hardware View The Detail View

* The Button View is your main scanner control panel. Use it
to scan or to see all nine buttons.

* The Detail View shows the current scan settings for a
button.

« The Hardware View shows the current scanners connected
to your computer.

If the Properties window is not open, right-click the icon on
the Detail View or Button View to open it.

From the Hardware View and Detail View, click the green
arrow to return to the Button View. You can also click on the
hardware icon to return to the Button View.

6. To close the OneTouch Button Panel, click the close button on
the panel.

About the OneTouch Button Panel’s Names and Icons

The button names, such as PDF, email or Fax, indicate the original
factory settings for a button. For example, the email button is set
up to scan documents and then immediately attach them to a new
email message in Microsoft Outlook Express. But you can change
the name, the Destination Application, and any of the other aspects
of the button.

A question mark for a button, such as shown for button 5 in the
examples above, means your computer does not have appropriate
software for the initial factory settings (Fax software in the example
above). In that case, you would probably want to change the name
and Destination Application to something else. For example, if you
scan a lot of documents that have faint images, such as hand-
drawn sketches in light pencil, you might want to change the
button’s name to Sketches, and the Destination Application to
Microsoft Paint, or some other drawing program.

See “Configuring the OneTouch Buttons” on page 16 to change the
settings of the buttons on the OneTouch Button Panel.

14 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

The Initial OneTouch Settings on Your Scanner

When you receive your scanner, its settings are preconfigured to
scan items for various basic tasks, such as email or fax, and then
send the scanned image to an appropriate, preselected
Destination Application. The following table shows these factory-
default settings. You can change any of these settings.

Destination
Button Name Application Preconfigured Settings
1 Scan PaperPort Black&White @ 200dpi Duplex
8.5" x 11" page
Brightness 50%
2 PDF  PaperPort Black&White @ 200dpi Duplex
8.5" x 11" page
Brightness 50% Contrast 50%
3 Print  Printer Black&White @ 300dpi Simplex
8.5" x 14" page
Brightness 50%
4 eMail Microsoft Black&White @ 200dpi Simplex
Outlook 8.5" x 11" page
(attachment) Brightness 50% Contrast 50%
5 Fax Fax Black&White @ 200dpi Simplex
Application  8.5" x 11" page
Brightness 50%
6 OCR  Microsoft Black&White @ 300dpi Duplex
Word 8.5" x 11" page
Brightness 50%
7 Archive Transferto  Black&White @ 300dpi Simplex
Storage 8.5" x 11" page
Brightness 50%
8 Custom Microsoft Color @ 100dpi Simplex
Paint 6" x 4" photo size
Brightness 50% Contrast 50%
9 Paint  Microsoft Color @ 300dpi Simplex
Paint 8.5" x 11" page

Brightness 50% Contrast 50%

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

15



Scanning

Configuring the OneTouch Buttons

Right-click on a button (for example,
button 2) and the Properties window
opens for that button.

Each OneTouch button configuration consists of a Destination
Application, a Scan Configuration, and a Document Format.
The OneTouch Properties window is where you select these three
elements for a button.

To open the OneTouch Properties window:

1. Click the OneTouch icon. It is located in the Windows System
Tray at the bottom right corner of the screen.

2. Right-click a button on the OneTouch Button Panel.

REMINDER: Remember that left-clicking a button on the
OneTouch Button Panel starts the scanner scanning. Right-clicking
opens the OneTouch Properties window.

The OneTouch Properties window opens for that button.

2%

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for, Xerox DocuMate 252

Multi Function | Options

@ © = Herox DocuMate 252

Scan Frint ehail Fax

A EEET

-~ . PDF Select farmat and page{s):
: W =) &) i) @)
Select destination: Ll ! =4

4 E%‘ ScanSoft PaperPart EMF  TIFF PG PDF  sFDF

g Still Image Client

Select configuration:
o Color Document

By LS Legal [Duplex)

Wy LS Letter Copy ([Duples]
Configure Before Scan
% Cluality Color Photo [Bx4)
o Vivid Color Photo (Bxd)
.“ Color bMagazine [Duplex]

Refresh

] [ Froperties... ] [ Mew... ] [Eopy... ] [ Edit... ]

[ QK H Cancel ][ Apply ]

The OneTouch Properties window also opens when you press,
hold down, and release the Simplex or Duplex button on the
scanner.

About the OneTouch Properties Window

The OneTouch Properties window is where you can select new
settings for the buttons. The OneTouch Properties window also has
special scanning features such as scanning to a CD, scanning and
converting text directly into an HTML web page, and scanning with
optical character recognition (OCR) that turns a scanned image
into text that you can edit.

16

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

The button number and
name.

The Destination Application.
This is the application that
opens when you are finished
scanning.

The following example of the OneTouch window shows the settings
for Button 2. The button is set to scan with the scan configuration
named Color Document and then open ScanSoft PaperPort to
display the scanned image. The Format and Page(s) option is set

to scan in the PDF image format.

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for Xerox DocuMate 252

25X

Click to select

Multi Function | Options

| <[ POF

Select destination:

E‘l SoanSoft PaperPaort BMP TIFF

3; Still Image Client Select configuration:
% Color Document

¥y LS Legal [Duplex]

B LIS Letter Copy (Duplex]
Configure Before Scan
* Quality Color Photo [Bx4]
o Vivid Color Photo [Bxd)
* Color M agazine [Duplex]

Select format and page(s):

@@@@3 T

PDF  sPDF

options.

The file format of
the images of
the scanned
item.

4 The settings that
the scanner uses
when scanning
with the currently
selected button
(in this case
button 2).

L S RS R S s

Refresh ] [ Froperties. ] [ Mew ] [Enpy ] [ Edit

]

[ 0K, 1 [ Cancel

][ Apply ]

The settings on the Properties window are:

Select Destination—the list of applications that can open to
display the scanned image for the selected button. To configure the
list of available applications, click the Options tab at the top of the
dialog box and select the desired options. See “Selecting Options
for a Button” on page 30 for more information.

Select Configuration—the list of available scan configurations for
the selected button. The configuration settings include: scanning

mode, resolution (dpi), page size,

brightness, color saturation, hue,

and gamma. To see a selected scan configuration’s settings, click
its icon. Click the icon again to close the detailed information.

Click the icon of a
selected configuration
to view its settings.

Select configuration:

¥§ Color Document &
By LS Legal [Duplex) )
W 1S Letter Copy [Duples] &)

- Mode: Blackiwhite @ 200 dpi [

-Page: 850" %11.0

- Settings: Bnghtness A0 %
Configure Before Scan

é Quality Color Phata [Bxd] o S

You can also click the Edit button or double click the configuration
to see more detailed information about the selected configuration.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

17



Scanning

Select Format and Page(s)—a set of file formats for the scanned
image for the selected button. The formats are based on the type
of destination application you select. This example shows the
formats that apply to the PaperPort Desktop.

EMP TIFF JPG sFOF
The button names indicate their file types. See “Selecting Page
Format Options” on page 26 for more about the formats.

Options tab—displays a window for selecting options related to
the selected destination application for the scanned image.

Selecting New Settings for a Button

Click these arrows to see the
properties for the button
whose settings you want to
change.

Select a software application
as the destination to send
scanned documents.

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for, Xerox DocuMate 252 EJE‘

Multi Function | Options
= PD F Select format and page(s)
P =) i) 1) =)
Select destination L . 2 — Select a format for
?% ScanSolt PaperPort BMP  TIFF  JPG | PDF  sPDF the scanned image
—#2 Still Image Client Select configuration:
3B o Color Document 8 T Selecta configuration
¥, US Legal Duplex) A for scanning the item.
W 1S Letter Copy (Duplex) a
Configure Before Scan )
o Ouality Colar Photo [6x4] a
* ivid Color Phota [Bx4) )
a Color Magazine [Duplex) )
Refresh ] [ Properties... ] [Naw... ] [Copy...] [ Edi... ]
I ak ] [ Cancel ] [ Lpply ]

To select new settings for the Scanner Button:

1. Click the button selection arrows to select the button you want
to change.

Each button has its own settings. So, as you click the arrows to
cycle through the buttons, the available settings on the window
change to show them for each button.

2. From the Select Destination list, select the application where
you want documents sent when scanning is finished.

See “Selecting Options for a Button” on page 30 to display a
full list of the Destination Applications that you can use with the
scanner.

18

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

NOTE: If you select a word processing program such as
Microsoft WordPad or Microsoft Word and a page format that
can be used for OCR (such as Text, RTF, Word, or sPDF), the
text in scanned images is automatically converted to word
processing text. See “Scanning with Optical Character
Recognition (OCR)” on page 39 for details.

3. From the Select Configuration list, select a scan
configuration.

The scan configuration list is preset for the application you
select in the Select Destination list. If you select a different
application, the configurations are for that application.
However, you can create your own scan configurations as well.

4. Select a Format and Page(s) option.

The available options apply to the Destination Application you
select. For example, if you select Microsoft Word as the
Destination Application, the available formats are for text, such
as .doc, .txt, and .rif. But if you select Microsoft Paint as the
Destination Application, then the available formats are for
graphics, such as .bmp, and .jpg.

5. Click OK, or if you want to keep the window open and work with
other features, click Apply.

Now when you press or click a scanner button, the document is
scanned using the new settings for that button.

Setting Destination Application Properties

The different types of Destination Applications have various
properties that you can select.

1. On the OneTouch Properties window, click a Destination
Application.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

19



Scanning

2. Click the Properties button.

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for Xerox DocuMate 252 |E|E|

HMulti Function ‘ DOptions

:|§ POF

Select destination:

. . . ScanSoft PaperPort
Click a Destination E‘

Application.

g Still Image Client

Select format and page(s):
Wl & ) ) e
EMP  TIFF JPG ~ PDF  sPDF

Select configuration:

w9 Color Document

B 1S Legal (Duplex]

Wy LS Letter Copy [Duplex)
E Configure Before Scan
o Duality Color Photo (844
.a “ivid Color Phato [Bx4)
a Color b agazine [Duplsx)

Click the Properties r
button

[ Frefrestr } { Properties... ] [New. ] IEopy.. ] [ Edit... ]

[ [a]8 H Cancel ][ Apply ]

A OneTouch 4.0 Link Properties dialog box appears for the type
of Destination Application you selected, and the available
options are for that type of application.

PaperPort Properties

These properties apply to PaperPort, and are for designating the
folder to receive your scanned items.

OneTouch 4.0 Link Properties

FaperPort |

3

Fleaze select your preferences for ScanSoft's
FPaperPaort from the options below.

Select the destination folder for Scanned Documents:

= @ My PaperPort Documents
(21 articles
[Z1 Bark Statements
(2] Business Cards
D Faxes

{2 Irvestments

OneTouch Docs
{2 Photographs
D Presentations
{2 Real Estate
D Receipts
[Z1 samples
s —_— A

My PaperPort DocumentsiOneT ouch Docsh

| >

|
|

Lok J

Cancel ]

1. Select the PaperPort folder where you want the file of the

scanned image to be located.
2. Click OK.

20

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

3. Click OK or Apply on the OneTouch Properties window.

When PaperPort opens after you finish scanning, the
thumbnails of your scanned documents are on the Desktop in
that folder.

Text Documents Properties

These properties apply to Microsoft Word, Excel, Adobe Reader,
and the other applications indicated by their icons in the list. The
properties apply to the OCR settings for the applications.

OneTouch 4.0 Link Properties g|

Text Documents

The Applications in this group can accept text
bazed documents only.
E‘IAcrobat Reader
Microsoft Excel
4 Microsoft Explorer
Micrasoft WORD
j Microzoft \WordPad
[& Motepad

Add Application
# General OCR settings

O ahways send a file, even when no text was found
O Show message if text recognition failed

[ Ok H Cancel ]

1. Click in the OCR settings boxes for the options you want.
The options will apply to all the applications in the group.

Always send a file, even when no text was found—The
scanned file is sent to the OCR reader even if the image does
not appear to contain text. This could occur if you scanned a
photograph with a OneTouch button set for text applications.

Show message if text recognition failed—A message will
appear on the screen if the OCR reader does not detect text in
the image.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 21



Scanning

2. To add another application to the list, click the Add Application

button.
The Add Text Based Link dialog box appears.

Add Text Based Link 3

Here you can define a custom application that can accept a text
document.

Step 1: Select the path to the application

Step 2: Mame the application

Step 3 Select an icon for this application

Step 4 Select the text formats supported by this application
[ HTML Formatted fils [ HTHL) -~
[] Rich Text Format (< RTF)

[ Standard ASCI text file [=. TT)
71 &daha PMIF farmat 1= POFT
<

Cancel

Click Browse to find the application you want to add to the list.

When you select the application using the Browse button, steps
1, and 2 on the dialog box are automatically filled in, and the
application icon appears in step 3.

Select the icon in Step 3.

To select the options in step 4 on the dialog box, refer to the
documentation that you received with the application to see
which text formats it supports.

The boxes you select here determine the Page Format icons
that appear on the OneTouch Properties window for that group
of applications.

Click the Add button.
Click OK or Apply on the OneTouch Properties window.

22

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

Image Documents Properties

These properties apply to ScanSoft OmniPage Pro 12 that you
received with your scanner, plus Microsoft Paint and other image
processing applications.

OneTouch 4.0 Link Properties g|

Image Documents

% The Applications in this group are designed to work,
with image documents only.

& &dabe PhotaShop

1.3 Microzoft Paint

ﬂ ScanSoft OmniPage

EBwirzip

Add Application
# Color document handling

O Convert Bitmaps using Screen Resolution
O Convert Bitmaps to JPEG

[ Ok H Cancel ]

1. Click in the OCR settings boxes for the options you want.
The options will apply to all the applications in the group.

Convert Bitmaps using Screen resolution—Use this option
to ensure that an image will fit on the computer’s screen. When
a computer screen is set to a lower resolution, bitmap images
with a higher resolution may be too big to fit on the screen.
Converting the bitmap image to match the screen resolution
ensures that the image fits on the screen.

Convert Bitmaps to JPEG—JPEG files can be compressed to
produce smaller files sizes and, therefore, shorter transmission
times. Use this option to provide that compression capability to
image files.

2. To add another application to the list, click the Add Application
button.

See the steps on page 22 to add an application to the list.
3. Click OK.
Click OK or Apply on the OneTouch Properties window.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 23



Scanning

Storage Properties

These properties apply to the Destination Application named
Transfer to Storage. If you have a CD burner attached to your
computer, you also use this dialog box to start the Burn to CD
process.

OneTouch 4.0 Link Properties g]
Storage

ré Documents dropped on this link will be transferred to
\“ﬁ storage devices, i.e. file system or CD-Bumer.

@ Storage layout
O Al documents are in the oot
QO Documerts are put in folders by manth
QO Documents are put in folders by week
® Documents are put in folders by type
CD bumer options
Show message when ready to burn 5 CD [700 ME)

Storage location

C:ADocuments and SettingziAdministratorsky Do

Documents transferred to the Burn to CD' link. are waiting to be
wiitten to CD...

i BumtoCD ... |

Ok ] [ Cancel

NOTE: If you do not have a CD burner attached to your
computer, the CD options are not shown on the dialog box.

1.

Click the Storage Layout options you want.

All documents are in the root—The scanned documents are
saved in the root of the folder specified in the Storage Location.

Documents are put into folders by month, week, or type—
Folders are created based on your selection (month, week, or
type) and the scanned documents are saved in those folders.

New folders are created for each month and week so you can
keep track of when you scanned the documents.

Click the Browse button to specify the location to store the
scanned documents, or type a location directly into the box.

If you have a CD burner attached to your computer, the option
Show message when ready to burn 5" CD (700MB), should
be selected.

You'll see a message when it’s time to click the Burn CD
button.

Click OK.
Click OK or Apply on the OneTouch Properties window.

24

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

EMail Properties

These properties apply to email applications so you can specify the
folder for documents that you will attach to an email message.
Microsoft Outlook and AOL Version 9 accept direct attachment of
documents to a blank email message as soon as scanning is
finished, but other email applications do not. If you're using one of
those applications, you need to know which folder contains the
scanned documents so you can manually attach them to your
email messages.

OneTouch 4.0 Link Properties @

ebdail
The Applications in this group allow you to send
documents az attachments to an email recipient.

Some eMail clients like ‘Hotmail', ‘America Online' and MMSH
Explorer’ do not allow attachment of selected documents
directly. Y'ou can specify the folder for the attachments below.

Falder for storing attachments:

C:ADocuments and Settingzibgreens’My Docume

Falder for staring attachments for ADL:

Mot inztalled

Internet Options

# Color document handling
O Convert Bitmap using Screen Resolution
O Convert Bitmap to JPEG

[ Ok ][ Cancel ]

1. Click the Browse button for Folder for storing attachments
and choose a folder for your email attachments.

2. Click the Browse button to specify the location to store them,
or type a location directly into the box.

See the steps on page 23 to add an application.

3. If you are using America Online (AOL) on your computer, and
the folder name for AOL is incorrect, click the Browse button
and find the correct AOL folder.

Normally the folder that AOL uses to store attachments will be
listed in the box. For AOL versions prior to version 9.0, the
folder has to be the specific folder AOL uses to find
attachments. AOL 9.0, however, can attach documents
automatically after scanning is finished.

4. If you need to set or change any internet options for AOL click
the Internet Options button.

The Windows Internet Options Control Panel appears. See
your Windows documentation and AOL user manual for the
settings on the Windows Control Panel

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

25



Scanning

5. Select the options for color document handling.

Convert Bitmaps using Screen resolution—Use this option
to ensure that an image will fit on the computer’s screen. When
a computer screen is set to a lower resolution, bitmap images
with a higher resolution may be too big to fit on the screen.
Converting the bitmap image to match the screen resolution
ensures that the image fits on the screen.

Convert Bitmaps to JPEG—JPEG files can be compressed to
produce smaller files sizes and, therefore, shorter transmission
times. Use this option to provide that compression capability to
image files.

6. Click OK.
7. Click OK or Apply on the OneTouch Properties window.

Selecting Page Format Options

The Page Format options that you select determines the file format
of the scanned document. Appropriate page format options and file
types are available for the type of Destination Application selected
for the button.

The available options are for images and text.

TIFF  JPG sPDF
[ |

|
Image Formats Text Formats; sPDF is
only one of several text
formats available.

The Text Formats are for text file types. The names of the formats
indicate their file types. See “Text Formats” on page 27 for details.

= a2 2 2 = = a2
Doc RTF LS

C5v HTHL sFDF TE=T

X

Image Formats

Select an image file format for photos, artwork or other documents
that you want to save as images. BMP and TIFF are standard
image file formats generally used if you want to do additional image
processing, such as photo touch-up or color correction. Both of
those file formats tend to be larger than the JPG format.

26 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

Because JPG image files can be reduced in size, the JPG format is
often used for images on web pages, or if file size might be a
problem when electronically sending the files. JPG files are
reduced in size by lowering their image quality, and you can select
the degree of quality for your scanned images from the JPG page
format icon.

The PDF format is often used to create images of text pages. You
may want to select PDF as the page format when scanning text
pages that do not require OCR processing or other processing.
The PDF format is also used to put multi-page documents on web
sites as pdf-readable files. As with the JPG option, the PDF format
can be reduced in size or quality.

To select a JPG or PDF file size:

1. Select JPG or PDF as the page format.
2. Right-click on the JPG or PDF icon.

A menu appears.

W =) E) i) =

TIFF IF Minimize Size
v Maormal
Maximize Quality

Ilﬁ;

3. Choose the file size/limage quality option for your scanned
images.

Minimize Size—Smallest file size, lowest image quality.
Normal—Medium file size, some loss of image quality.
Maximum Quality—Largest file size, no loss of image quality.

Your selection pertains only to the button currently selected on
the OneTouch Properties window. Other buttons that have JPG
or PDF selected as the Page Format are not affected, so you
can set the JPG or PDF file size/image quality independently
for each button.

4. Click OK or Apply on the OneTouch Properties window.

Text Formats

Selecting the text format option also selects OCR processing as an
automatic step for scanning. Therefore, when you scan a
document with the text format selected, the text portions of the
document are automatically converted to editable text. See
“Scanning with Optical Character Recognition (OCR)” on page 39.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

27



Scanning

Select a text format for documents with text or numbers, such as a
business letter, report, or spreadsheet. The text format icon has
several file formats available, depending on the Destination
Application you select.

The specific file format is the file name extension on the text format
icon.

DOC —— The specific text format; this
example is for Microsoft Word
format (.doc).

As you select Destination Applications that are text applications,
the text format icon changes to match the file type of the
application. In some cases, the Destination Application supports
several file types, and you can right-click on the icon to choose the
particular file type for that application.

To select a file type for the text format:

Select the Destination Application.

2. Right-click on the text format icon.
A menu appears. The following figure shows samples for
different formats.

Example menu for the Example menu for the
DOC text format. sPDF text format.

s -]
DR= zP|  Simple Text
Simple Texk

Word Document
Rich Text Formak

v Word Document

Comma Delimited
Excel Spreadshest
OCR options ... v Searchable POF

OCR oplions ...

3. Choose the file type that you want for the text format.

Your selection of a file type pertains only to the button currently
selected on the OneTouch Properties window. Other buttons
that have a text option selected as the Page Format are not
affected, so you can set the text file type independently for
each button.

Simple Text—The .txt file format. Text with no formatting; used
by the standard Microsoft Notepad application.

28

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

=
o
L}

Rich Text Format—The .rif file format. Text that retains
formatting when converted. Available with Microsoft Wordpad
and Word.

Word Document—The .doc file format used by Microsoft
Word.

Comma Delimited—The .csv file format; used for database or
spreadsheet data with fields separated by commas. When the
document is converted into editable text by the OCR software,
the fields are maintained so you can copy and paste them to a
database or spreadsheet application.

Excel Spreadsheet—The .xIs file format used by Microsoft
Excel.

HTML Document—The .htm file format used to create web
pages.

Searchable PDF—The .sPDF file format used by Adobe
Acrobat and OmniPage Pro 12. This format converts scanned
text into PDF with text search and OCR capabilities. It is only
available if you have installed OmniPage Pro 12 on your
computer. See “Scanning with Searchable PDF (sPDF)” on
page 42 for details.

To change the OCR settings, choose OCR Options. This menu
selection is not available when the Destination Application is
NotePad or Microsoft Internet Explorer.

The OCR Options provide a series of selections for the OCR
feature when you scan text. This menu option is only available
if you have installed OmniPage Pro 12 on your computer. See
“Selecting OCR Options” on page 40 for details.

Note that the OCR Options settings apply to all buttons. If you
change them for one button, those changes apply to the other
buttons as well.

5. Click OK or Apply on the OneTouch Properties window.

Renaming a OneTouch Button

The OneTouch buttons have names that identify their pre-set
functions, such as OCR and PDF, but you can edit the names.

To change the button names:

Open the OneTouch Properties window.

2. Using the arrows, choose the button that you want to rename.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

29



Scanning

3. Select the name’s text and type a new name.

Click the arrows to get to
the button to rename, then
select the name text.

Type a new name for the
button.

4. Click OK or Apply.

The button is now renamed.

Multi Function |Dptions—

o - JPDF

Multi Function |Dptions—
.8 Dark Print

@ © = Herox DocuMate 252 B8
RN | E‘ LB SR SB[
2y Sy 2y Uy By

Scan Dark Print Frirt ehail Fax

Selecting Options for a Button

The OneTouch Options determine the types of Destination
Applications available for a button, as well as the location of the
files of your scanned items.

To select options:

1. Open the OneTouch Properties window and click the Options

tab.

Options tab

HMuli Functi0n| Optionz |

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for, Xerox DocuMate 252

Select Buttor:

ebdail v

(O Show all destinations

|:| Document management

[ Image editors (i.e. Paint)

[ Text editing applications (i.e. ‘Waord)
] PDF applications

Show progress window

[[] Create copies of scanned documents

Falder copy options:

O]

Email

[ Storage and CO-RA
[ Fax and Print

[] 5t event forwarding

Locatior:

|E:\Documents and Settings\Administratoribdy Docum | [ Browse... ]

Folders: O Group items by buttan

SubFolders: (O Group items by week

O Mone
(® Group items by month () Mone

(® Group items by type

l

Ok H Cancel ]

2. Click the menu arrow and choose the button for new options.

30

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

Select button options as described below.

Show All Destinations—This option selects all the Destination
Application categories. The list of Destination Applications
available for the selected button will include all the applications
on your computer that fall into these categories. This is the
default selection for Button 8. The list also includes printers and
other devices connected to your computer so, for example, you
can scan an item and have it printed immediately.

Select Destinations—Select this option to individually choose
the types of applications to include in the list of Destination
Applications. Check the boxes for the type of application to
include.

* Document Management includes PaperPort and other
applications for processing and keeping track of your
scanned documents.

* Image Editors include Microsoft Paint and other drawing
and graphics applications.

« Text Editors include Microsoft Word and WordPad,
Microsoft Excel, and other word processing and
spreadsheet applications. Select this option if you want
OCR processing to convert your scanned documents to
text that you can edit. See “Scanning with Optical Character
Recognition (OCR)” on page 39 for more about OCR.

* PDF applications are for documents scanned to PDF
format.

*  Email includes Microsoft Outlook and other email
applications. If you are using Microsoft Outlook or AOL
Version 9.0 (or later) your scanned documents are added to
a blank email message.

+ Storage and CD-R/W is for either storing scanned
documents in a folder, or sending them to a CD burner to
create a CD containing the scanned documents. See
“Transferring Scanned Documents to Storage” on page 48
and “Scan and Burn to a CD” on page 44 for details.

* Fax and Print is for sending your scanned documents
directly to your printer or fax software for faxing.

« Sti Event Forwarding is for using another application’s
interface for scanning. The OneTouch Event Forwarding
dialog box appears so you can select which application to
use to continue scanning. See “Scanning with Event
Forwarding” on page 43 for details.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

31



Scanning

4. After selecting a new type of Destination Applications, click the

Multi Function tab to see which ones are added to the list.

Show Progress Window—Select this option to display the
progress window of the document(s) during scanning.

Create copies of scanned documents—Select this option if
you want a copy of your scanned documents to be saved in the
folder specified in the Folder Copy Options section. Note that
these copies are in addition to the scanned files sent to the
Destination Application. For example, if the Destination
Application is Microsoft Word, two copies are saved—one in
the Word folder and the other in the copy location folder. This
option is not available if you have Document Management or
Storage and CD-R/W selected as the Destination Application

type.

Folder Copy Options—Type the name and path of the folder
where you want to store copies of scanned documents, or click
the Browse button and find the folder for the copies. Select the
grouping option for the documents. Group by button groups the
documents under the name of the OneTouch button. For
example, if the button is named Printer, the documents are
grouped under the name Printer. Group by type groups the
scanned documents by the type of file, such as .doc or .jpg. If
you also want to group them by date you can choose the week
and month options.

5. Click OK to save the options for the selected button.

Creating a New Scan Configuration

The scan configurations are where you select the scanning
resolution, brightness, mode (color, black&white, or grayscale),
and a number of other settings.

Onelouch 4.0 Properties for Xerox DocuMate 252 E]E]

HMulti Function | Dptions

: E PD F Select farmat and page[s):

W) & & @) &)

Select destination W ! L

E%‘ ScanSoft PaperPort BMP TIFF JPG PDF  sPDF

) Sl Image Clert Select configuration — The Scan Configurations.

W% Color Document

Wy 1S Legal (Duplex)

Wy 1S Letter Copy [Duplex)
Configure Before Scan
# Quality Color Phato (B4)
o Vivid Color Photo [Bxd)

Calor M. D apl .
s — 20zerelilipicy) Click New to create a

new Scan Configuration.

—1— The Lock Icon.

e & O &S O

Refresh ] [ Properties... ] [ Mew... ] [Copy.. ] [ Edit.. ]

[ 1] H Cancel ][ Apply ]

32

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

Type a new name for
the configuration.

Select the scan mode
and drag the slider to
set the resolution.

Drag the sliders to set
the Brightness and
Contrast.

Note the lock icon on the preset configurations. Although you can

unlock and edit the preset configurations, we recommend that you
leave them locked, and only add new configurations. That way, you
will always have the original factory-set configurations available.

To create a new configuration:

1. Open the OneTouch Properties window and make sure the
Multi Function tab is selected.

2. Scroll through the applications in the Select Destination list and
click the type of application for which you want to create a new
scan configuration.

When you create a new scan configuration, it will appear for the
buttons that are set for the same types of Destination
Applications. For example, if you create a new configuration for
a button that is set to show image editor applications, that new
configuration also appears for any other buttons set for image
editors, but not for buttons set for text editing applications.
Thus, you can create specific sets of scan configurations for
specific functions and they appear only when appropriate.

3. Click the New button.

If you want to start from the settings of another configuration,
select the configuration, then click the Copy button.

If the Scan Settings tab is not selected, click it.

4. On the Scan Configuration Properties dialog box, type a name.

Scan Configuration Properties E]g]

Scan Settings | Page Settings | Advanced Settings

Color Magazine (Duples) 4 —4— If the configuration
o — is locked, click the

oee Featien lock to unlock it. The
®) O Blackiwhits 50 100 300 GO icon becomes a key.
4% O GrayScale 3 150 dpi
¥ O
Brightness: J A0 %
Contrast: J A0 %
[ QK ] [ Cancel

NOTE: If you select a printer or other device in the Select
Destinations list, the dialog box may have an additional Device
Settings tab for setting specific options for the particular device.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

33



Scanning

5. Select scan settings for the new scan configuration.

Mode—Select Black/White to scan in black and white. For
example, letters and memos are usually scanned in black and
white. Select Grayscale to scan items such as documents
containing drawings or black and white photographs. The
scanning produces an image in varying shades of gray. Select
Color to scan color photographs and other color items.

Resolution—Drag the slider to the right or left to adjust the
dots per inch (dpi) of the resolution. The higher the dpi setting,
the sharper and clearer the scanned image. However, higher
dpi settings take longer to scan and produce larger files for the
scanned images.

Brightness and Contrast—Sometimes an item is scanned
with the brightness and contrast set too light or too dark. For
example, a note written with a light pencil may need to be
scanned darker to improve legibility.

Brightness refers to the lightness or darkness of the image.
Contrast is the range between the darkest and lightest portions
of the image. The greater the contrast, the more the difference
between the lighter and darker shades in the image.

Drag the sliders to the right or left to adjust the brightness and
contrast of the scanned image. The Contrast setting does not
apply to the Black&White mode.

If you want to lock the configuration, click the lock icon to
change it from a key to a lock.

7. Click the Page Settings tab to select page settings.

Scan Configuration Properties E]g]
Scan Settings | Page Settings | Advanced Settings
Size
(%) Standard: | Letter8%x11in v
O Custar: ‘width: 8,50 Height: [11.00 | Inches —4—— Click to toggle
between inches
Improvements and Settings and centimeters.

Feduce Maire Patterms [ Skip Blark Originals

QK H Cancel ][ Apply

34

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

Size—Click Standard, click the menu arrow and choose a
page size from the list, or click Custom and enter the horizontal
and vertical page dimensions in the boxes. The maximum size
is 8.5" by 14". The units of measurement can be inches or
centimeters. Click the name of the units, inches or centimeters,
to toggle between them.

Improvements and Settings—Only the options that apply to
the selected Destination Application are available. The options
AutoCrop to Original and Straighten Image do not apply to your
DocuMate scanner.

*+ Reduce Moire Patterns—Moire patterns are wavy, rippled
lines that sometimes appear on the scanned images of
photographs or illustrations, particularly newspaper and
magazine illustrations. Selecting Reduce Moire Patterns
will limit or eliminate moire patterns in the scanned image.
This option is only available for the Grayscale or Color
Mode at 200dpi or less.

* Invert Image—Only available for Black&White Mode, this
option reverses the black and whites of an image.

Original Image Inverted Image

* Duplex—Scan both sides of the page. If this option is not
selected, the scanner will scan the front side of the page
only.

NOTE: Because you can set Duplex and Simplex for the
OneTouch buttons, there could be a conflict when you press the
Simplex or Duplex button on the scanner. Regardless of the
OneTouch setting, the scanner button always takes precedence.
In other words, even if the LED number on the scanner has a
setting for Duplex, when you press the Simplex scanner button
the scanner scans in Simplex mode, and vice versa.

» Skip Blank Originals—Skips pages that are completely
blank. Typically you use this option when you will scan a
stack of two-sided pages which have a number of blank
sides. This option is only available for Duplex scanning.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

35



Scanning

+ Color Filter—Color filter is the ability of your scanner to
automatically remove a color from a scanned item. For
example, if you are scanning a letter with a red watermark,
you can choose to filter out the red so the scanned letter
just shows the text and not the red watermark. Color filter
applies to Black&White or Grayscale Mode.

The original with a red The scanned item with the
watermark over black text. red filtered out.
Mafhstig Ll |

KB lre. disvibutes and 5 BEsprodact soridwice
twgugh CEMeOL M, snd datripytzeg

A5 of Jung T35, ABC vt emgioyad over ) welimined
rarkcelng, sales, anc s1ppor prrsancel

o batherasres &8 cwatome e, ADBE has ansgned an
stesart mosoger foresshod ts SEMOLM cutowars
These sesountmimegn's arerekpanabls far oo mnaly
wtitandng irmas v #aME, meafadureg
and sasurs tha Rt sef sath suteme s
pradud it prposy mantomd O gaalist schavs and
nankim comploty cvctn moronboficton

8. Click the Advanced tab.

The options of the Advanced tab are for the Color or Grayscale
scanning mode.

Saturation is the strength or purity of a color, hue is the color
your eyes see as reflected from the image, and gamma
controls the brightness of the midtones of the color.

Scan Configuration Properties

Scan Settings | Page Settings | Advanced Settings

GrayScale/Color Settings

Colar S aturation:

H J
Colar Hue: 0
J
Gamma: 1.55
J

[ Ok H Cancel ]

9. Drag the sliders to the left and right to change the color
settings. As you do, the image changes to show the effects of
the new settings.

10. Click OK to save the new configuration.

It will now appear in the list of Scan Configurations on the
OneTouch Properties window for the appropriate Destination
applications.

36 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

The Device Settings Tab

A Device Settings tab appears on the Scan Configurations dialog
box when your selected Destination Application sends the scanned
image to a printer, fax application, or other device. You use the
options on the Device Settings tab to select settings for the device.

1. Click on the Device Settings tab.

Scan Configuration Properties E]g]

Scan Settings | Page Settings | Device Settings | 4dvanced Settings

Fage options

(O Actual size. crop image if necessary

Center image on page
AutoR otate image for best fit

[ Collate copies: Copies: 1

[ QK H Cancel ][ Apply ]

Fit to page, reduce image if necessary—If the scanned
image is too big to be printed or faxed on a single page, the
image will automatically be reduced to fit the page.

Actual size, crop image if necessary—If the scanned image
is to big to be printed or faxed on a single page, the image will
automatically be cropped around its edges to fit on the page.

Center image on page—The image will be printed in the
center of the page instead of at the top right corner.

Maintain aspect ratio—The aspect ratio is the length-to-width
relationship of the image’s dimensions. Select this option so
the image’s relative proportions remain constant.

AutoRotate image for best fit—If the image is a Landscape
format and the device is printing in the Portrait mode, or vice
versa, rotate the image to fit on the page.

Collate copies—If you’re printing more than one page, collate
the copies. Enter the number of copies in the Copies box.

Advanced—click to see additional settings for the device. The
dialog that appears is specific to the device. For example, if the
device is your printer, the dialog box is your printer’s setup
settings.

2. Click OK or Apply.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

37



Scanning

Editing or Deleting Scan Configurations

To edit or delete a scan configuration:

Open the OneTouch Properties window.
2. Select the scan configuration you want to edit or delete.
The selection must be an unlocked configuration.
To delete the configuration, click the Delete button.
To edit the configuration, click the Edit button.

The Scan Configuration Properties dialog box opens for that
configuration.

Scan Configuration Properties

Scan Seftings | Page Settings | Advanced Settings

|EOI0r M agazine [Duplex] | ]

Mode Resalution

%) O Blackiwhite 50 100 300 EOD

4% O GrayScale 0 150 dpi

& @i

Brightness: J A0 %

Contrast: J 50%
[ Ok ] [ Cancel

5. Edit the settings and click OK.
6. Click OK to close the dialog box.

Configuring Before Scanning

Sometimes, you may want to manually configure the scan settings
before beginning the scanning process. In that case, you select
Configure Before Scan as the Scan Setting. When you press a
scan button, one of the scanning interfaces appears for you to set
the scanning options.

To configure before scanning:

1. Open the OneTouch Properties window.

2. Using the arrows, choose the button that you want to set to
configure before scanning.

38

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

3. Select the scan configuration Configure Before Scan.

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for, Xerox DocuMate 252 @g|
Multi Function | Options
. A . Select format and page(s]:
Click the arrows to — E Paint
select the button. 1 @ & @
Select destination: L _ I
‘ Microsaft Paint BhP JPG
¥
@ SeanSoft OmniPage Select configuration:
% Clualivy Color Document )

Select Configure
Before Scan.

¥ Configure Before Scan -
d v Twain

1515
WA

Right-click on
Configure Before Scan
to get the menu, and
choose the interface to
use for configuring.

Fiefrezh ][ Froperties... ] [New...]

[ QK H Cancel ][ Apply ]

4. Right-click on Configure Before Scan and choose an interface
to use for configuring before scanning.

Twain—The Basic Interface or Advanced Interface appears for
you to configure the scanning. See “Scanning from the Basic
Interface or Advanced Interface” on page 53.

ISIS—The ISIS Scan interface appears for you to configure the
scanning. See “Scanning with the ISIS Interface” on page 69.

WIA—The Windows Image Acquisition Interface (WIA)
appears for you to configure the scanning.

NOTE: The WIA option is only available if your computer is
running Microsoft Windows XP.

5. Click OK or Apply on the OneTouch Properties window.

Scanning with Optical Character Recognition (OCR)

Optical Character Recognition (OCR) is like a printer in reverse.
Instead of printing what's on the screen onto paper, OCR converts
text and numbers on a scanned page into text and numbers onto
the screen, that is, editable text and numbers. You can then work
with the text and numbers to edit, spellcheck, change font or type
size, sort, calculate, and so forth.

You must have installed the OmniPage Pro 12 software on your
computer in order to use OCR with the OneTouch software and
your DocuMate scanner. OneTouch and OmniPage Pro 12 work
together to combine scanning with OCR processing into one
integrated step. OmniPage Pro 12 is on the Disc 2 CD that you
received with your scanner in case you haven't installed it yet.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

39



Scanning

If OmniPage Pro 12 is installed, the OCR process is automatic
when the page format on the OneTouch Properties window is a text
format, such as DOC, TEXT, XLS, RTF, and so forth.

To scan with OCR:

1. To scan using the buttons on the scanner, press the Destination
Selector until the LED is at 6, then press the Simplex or
Duplex button.

. 2. To scan from the OneTouch Button Panel, click the OneTouch
icon in the Windows system Tray, click the arrows to see Button

6, then click Button 6.

D ) = XemoxDocuMate 252

“Llir‘ glﬂ‘

F'rlnt ehd all Faw OCR Archive

Click the arrows until

Button 6 is on the panel,
then click Button 6.

Your scanned pages appear in the Destination Application with
their text ready for editing and other text processing.

NOTE: OCR scanning is also for spreadsheets so you can work

in Microsoft Excel (or other spreadsheet application) with the
figures and text from the original spreadsheets.

Selecting OCR Options

The OCR Options are only available if you have installed
OmniPage Pro 12 on our computer.

40 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

NOTE: OCR options apply globally to all the OneTouch buttons
that perform OCR. For example, if Button 6 and Button 8 both
have OCR configurations, and you change the OCR options for
Button 6, those changes also apply to Button 8.

To select OCR options:

Open the OneTouch Properties window.

2. Using the arrows, choose a button that has Destination
Applications that use the text format as their file type.

3. Select the Destination Application to get one of the text format
file types as the page format.

Right-click on the page format icon to see the menu.

Choose OCR Options from the menu.

-
Simple Text
Rich Texk Format
v ord Document

OZR options ...

The OCR Options window opens with the OCR tab selected.

OcR l Process] Format]
Lahguages in document: Uszer dictionary
4 English ~ [Tnane] =
O  Afikaans
O Abanian Professional dictionaries Cancel
O Apmara —
[0 Basque O Duteh Legal
[0 Bemba O Duthh Medical
O Blackfoct O English Legal v
O Breton
O Bugatu Reject character
O  Bulgarian ~
O  Byelossian
D@ Catalan
O Chamora -
M Ferven ] [esEsts. |

6. Choose the options you want from the OCR Process and
Format windows. Consult the Omnipage Pro 12 Users Guide
for an explanation of these settings.

7. When you’re finished selecting the OCR options, click OK on
the Options window.

Those options will now apply to the OCR processing when you
select a scan button with a text format as the page format.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

41



Scanning

Scanning with Searchable PDF (sPDF)

Searchable PDF (sPDF) is a special form of an Adobe PDF file that
provides you with the capability to search for text in scanned
documents. Searchable PDF is only available as a page format
option if you have installed OmniPage Pro 12 on your computer.

To scan with Searchable PDF:

1. Open the OneTouch Properties window.

2. Using the arrows, choose a button to use for the sPDF
scanning.

3. Select a Destination Application that uses a text format as the
page format.

4. Select sPDF as the Page Format.

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for, Xerox DocuMate 252 E|PZ|
Multi Function | Options
A Select format and page(s]:
B Custom
W =) 6 14 ¥
Select destination: L I L
@‘? Microsoft Explarer | BMP TIFF JPG PDF  sPDF
E Micrasoft WORD Select configuration:
% Clualivy Color Document &
’2 Microzaoft \WordPad d Color Phata [Bxd] ")
w_\ p— ¥§ Color Document )
B, W Quality US Letter [Duplex) &)
E“ ScanSoft PaperPort W US Letter Copy J
. By LS Legal [Duplex) o)
b Trarfer to Storage W Quality US Legal A
.
[ Fiefrezh ] [ Froperties... ] [ Mew... ] [Eopy... ] [ Edit... ]
[ QK ] [ Cancel ] [ Apply

Choose a Scan Configuration.
Click Apply or OK.

. Now scan with that button and the scanned document will be in
the sPDF format.

8. To search for the text, open Adobe Acrobat Reader or Adobe
Acrobat.

9. From the Adobe Acrobat File menu choose Open, and open
the file you just scanned.

10. From the Adobe Acrobat Edit menu choose Find.

42

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

11. The Find dialog box appears.

Find What: | Type the text you want to find here Find |
[~ Match Whole Word Only Cancel

[~ Match Case

I Find Backwards
I Ignore Asian Character Width

12. Enter the text you want to find, and click the Find button.

Scanning with Event Forwarding

If you want to specify an application to use for scanning at the start
of the process, you can use event forwarding. The scanner will
feed in the first page, but will then stop until you select the
application to use. After you select the application, its interface will
open and you can use it to continue with the scanning.

To scan with event forwarding:

1. Open the OneTouch Properties window.

2. Using the arrows, choose a button to use for the event
forwarding.

3. Select Still Image Client as the Destination Application.

Note that you cannot choose a page format for this option
because the actual destination application is not selected until
after the scanner feeds in the first page of your document.

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for, Xerox DocuMate 252

Hulti Function |thi0ns
A Select format and page(s]:
B Custom
o =0
Select destination:
3\ HP Laseret 4050 Series
&2 roL
JL HP Color Laserlet 4500 5 Select configuratior:
‘@ % Clualivy Color Document H &
‘i.lg Microzaft Paint * Color Photo [Ex4) 2
Color Document )
ScanSoft OmniPage * =
W Quality US Letter [Duplex) &
4‘\» Outlook Express W US Letter Copy &
QJ US Leaal [Duplex] 5
2
4'~a Still Image: Clignt W Quality US Legal dm
v
[ Fiefrezh ] [ Froperties... ] [ Mew... ] [Eopy... ] [ Edit... ]
[ QK ] [ Cancel ] [ Apply ]

4. Choose a Scan Configuration.
5. Click Apply or OK.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 43



Scanning

6. Start scanning using the button you selected for event

forwarding.

A dialog box appears for you to select the application to use for

scanning.

Xerox DocuMate 252 E| PZ|

OneT ouch Event Forwarding

Select the program ta launch for this action:

e

_7 2 Microsoft Scanner and Camera Wizard
Download pictures from a camera or scanner

“\I_'T- OmniPage Pro 12.0
= OmniPage Pro12.0

“\I_'T- FaperPort
€55 PaperPort

[ shways use thiz program for this action

l

Ok H Cancel ]

7. Select the application in the box and click OK.

Now the application you selected opens and you can continue
the scanning from that application’s TWAIN interface.

Scan and Burn to a CD

To scan and burn to a CD:

If you have a CD burner attached to your computer, you can scan
directly from your DocuMate scanner onto a CD. This feature is
available only on computers running Windows XP.

Put a blank CD into your computer’s CD Drive.

Open the OneTouch Properties window.

Using the arrows, choose a button to use for scanning and
burning to a CD.

44

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

4. Select Burn to CD as the Destination Application.

The Burn to CD Destination Application is only available if you
have a CD burner attached to your computer.

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for, Xerox DocuMate 252

B Custom

Select destination:

E Microsoft wWORD A
B Microsoft 'wordPad

HMulti Function | Options

Select format and page(s]:
) =) &)
EMP  TIFF PG

Select configuration:

[
FDF

[

% Clualivy Color Document &
@ Matepad #§ Color Photo [Bx4) )
Color Document )
% ScanSoft PaperPort a =
W Quality US Letter [Duplex) &
Transfer to Storage W US Letter Copy o)
B By LS Legal [Duplex) )
-"-j Burn to CO-ROM Quiality U5 Legal 2
L‘\[@ - Drive Exh 3 % Qualty = el
Fiefrezh ] [ Froperties... ] [ Mew... ] [Eopy... ] [ Edit... ]
[ QK ] [ Cancel ] [ Apply ]

Choose a Page Format and a Scan Configuration.
Click Apply or OK.

Now start scanning using the button you selected to use to
scan and burn to CD.

When scanning is finished, a bubble message on the screen
tells you that files are waiting to be burned to the CD.

On the OneTouch window, make sure that the Burn to CD

Destination Application is still selected and click the Properties

button.

The OneTouch 4.0 Link Properties window appears.

OneTouch 4.0 Link Properties

Storage |

3

= Documents dropped on this link will be transferred to
@ storage devices, i.e. file system or CD-Bumer.

@ Storage layout
O Al documents are in the oot
QO Documerts are put in folders by manth
QO Documents are put in folders by week
® Documents are put in folders by type
CD bumer options
Show message when ready to burn 5 CD [700 ME)

Storage location

C:ADocuments and SettingziAdministratorsky Do | [ Browse ]

Documents transfered to the 'Bum to CD' link a
wiitten to CD...

be:

EMBum toCD .. |

Ok ] [ Cancel

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

45



Scanning

9. Click the Burn to CD button.

The CD burner begins and your scanned documents are
written to the CD.

Creating an HTML Web Page from Your Scanned Documents

If you scan a document, whether a single page or multiple pages,
you can have the pages converted directly to html formatted pages
for posting directly to your web site. Those pages are then
viewable by visitors to your web site without the need for any
internet plug-ins or other special processing. It is, essentially, from
your scanner to a web-ready format in one automatic step.

To scan and create an HTML web page:

Open the OneTouch Properties window.

2. Using the arrows, choose Button 6, or any other button that has
Microsoft. Explorer as one of its Destination Applications.

Select Microsoft Explorer as the Destination Application.
Choose HTML as the Page Format.

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for, Xerox DocuMate 252 E|PZ|
Multi Function | Options
A Select format and page(s]:
B Custom
(@
g A - @ [ a —+— Choose HTML
elect destination:
JPG HTHML

Microsoft Excel e’

é Microsaft Explorer Select configuration:

% Clualivy Color Document &

E Microsaft WORD o Color Photo (Bxd) 2

Color Document ¥

# Microsoft wordPad * = J

By Quality US Letter [Duplex) )

.‘_“\\ Motepad By LS Letter Copy )

B By LS Legal [Duplex) )
E“ ScanSoft PaperPaort W Quality US Legal 3 m

v
[ Fiefrezh ] [ Froperties... ] [ Mew... ] [Eopy... ] [ Edit... ]

[ QK ] [ Cancel ] [ Apply

5. Choose a Scan Configuration.
6. Click Apply or OK.

46 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

7. Now on the OneTouch Button Panel, click Button 6 (or if you
used another button, click it).

When scanning is finished, the document is first converted to
editable text using the OCR process, and then is converted into
an HTML format. Microsoft Internet Explorer then opens
showing your converted page.

] Recognized HTML document - Index - Microsoft Internet Explorern

Fle Edt Wew Favortes Tooks Help "
.| - p »
1 1 \ ) <o " Z o o
€) O ] B D D s i ravertes @ veds 2) = L) s
Address | C\Documents and SettingsiLacal Settings|Templ~+OT40PODOF HTML Vl Go

~OTA0P000F Pagel.htm

&) 4 My Computer

8. Choose Save As from the Internet Explorer File menu, give the

page a hame, and save it in the location you use for your web
page files.

You may also want to write down the address shown in the
Address bar to make sure you’ll know where to find your new
HTML page later on.

If you want to see what the page will look like on your web site,
click on it.

3 Recognized HTML document - Microsoft Internet Explorer El@‘gl
ﬂr

File Edit View Favorites Tools  Help

=T = . : 5
Qe - © \ﬂ E" ) D search Sl ravories @ medis E2) -l T

address | Files/f]C:{Doruments%20and%,205ettingsjLoca{%205ettings| Tempj~0T40P000F_Dirf~OT40PO00F _Paget.himitess v | (£ Go

Welcome!

PaperPort 1s a paper management software package that helps you organize, access, share, and manage
documents and image flies on your personal computer.

Designed for home and business use. PaperPort provides all the basics of desktop organization in one easy-to-
learn and easy-to-use program.

PaperPort's large, clear thumbnails allow you to wisually organize, retrieve, and use your scanned documents,

Word files, spreadsheets, PDF flies, and digital photos.
&] Done

4§ My Computer

9. You can now use Microsoft Internet Explorer or other
application to post the document to your web page as you
would any other HTML page.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 47



Scanning

Transferring Scanned Documents to Storage

With the Transfer to Storage scanning process, you can scan
documents and save them in a folder in one step. The process is
ideal for archiving documents without having to manually save or
process them in any other way. If you choose a text format for the
file format, the documents are also automatically converted by the
OCR process into editable text and numbers before they are
stored.

To scan using the buttons on the scanner, press the Destination
Selector until the LED is at 7, then press the Simplex or

Duplex button.

2. To scan from the OneTouch Button Panel, click the OneTouch

icon in the Windows system Tray, click the arrows to see Button

7, then click Button 7.

O C‘ ¥ #erox DocuMate 252

el B8
Sy By EI
OCH

ehd ail Faw

Archive

[X]

;E;":.j é:j

Cuzbam

Click the arrows until

Button 7 is on the panel,
then click Button 7.

Your scanned pages are stored in the location that you
specified on the OneTouch 4.0 Link Properties window.

OneTouch 4.0 Link Properties
Storage

Documents dropped on this link will be transferred to

\E‘% storage devices, i.e. file system or CD-Bumer.

@ Storage layout
O Al documents are in the oot
QO Documerts are put in folders by manth
QO Documents are put in folders by week
® Documents are put in folders by type
CD bumer options
Show message when ready to burn 5 CD [700 ME)

3

Your scanned documents

Storage location

Documents transferred to the Burn to CD' link. are waiting to be
wiitten to CD...

C:ADocuments and SettingziAdministratorsky Do

will be stored at this location.

48

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

To Use OCR Before Transferring to Storage

If the documents you want to transfer to storage are text
documents or spreadsheets, you can have them converted by the
OCR process prior to being stored.

1. Open the OneTouch Properties window.

2. Using the arrows, choose Button 7, or any other button if it is
set up with Transfer to Storage as one of its Destination
Applications.

3. Choose a text format as the file format.

Right-click on the text format icon and choose the file format for
the scanned documents.

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for, Xerox DocuMate 252

Multi Function | Options
A . Select format and page(s]:
. Archive
W =) & i) E]
Y ==
Select destination: L I '
L. Transfer ta Storage BMP TIFF JPG FDF Do Simele Text
aH v Word Document
S elect configuration: Comma Delimited
:\') ?S'{?VLDEE_:E)'HDM EIECL COnNgUra |0n.. Excel Spreadshest
e : B LS Legal Archive Searchable PDF
Configure Before Scan OCR optians ...
W LS Letter Auchive 0]
Fiefrezh ] [ Froperties... ] [ Mew... ] [Eopy... ] [ Edit... ]
[ QK ] [ Cancel ] [ Apply

Choose a Scan Configuration.
Click Apply or OK.

Now start scanning using Button 7 (or other button you set up
for archiving).

When scanning is finished, the documents are saved in the text
file format and in the location you specified.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 49



Scanning

Checking the Hardware and Setting the Lamp Power Saving

1. Right-click on the OneTouch icon and choose Show Hardware
from the pop-up menu.

Show Hardware, .

Zheck For Online Updates. ..
Shows Quick Reference, .,
about,.,

<) T 415 PM

You can also click the scanner icon at the top of the OneTouch
Button Panel.

The Hardware icon

0 0 = Herox Docub ate 252

%‘lﬂ%‘lﬂ L8 @II ‘gl

Scan PDF F'rlnt etdail Fax

If the Hardware View of the panel is open you can also right-
click on the DM icon.

The Hardware Properties dialog box appears and shows
information about your Xerox DocuMate scanner.

OneTouch 4.0 Hardware Properties

Hardware |
‘workgroup hardware status:
'jl Local Host [visionee-67ef39)
Docubate 252 %
DM 252
Refresh
Selected hardware capabilities:
= Herox DocuMate 252
¥ Scanner type: Automatic Document Feeder [Duplex capable]
¥ Optical Resolution: 600« 1200 dpi [48 bpp intemal colar]
% Max Document Size: 8.50" = 14.00"
¥ OneTouch Button Count: 9
QK ] [ Cancel Apply

50 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning

2. Click the Properties button.

Device Configuration Properties @f@
Device Settings

Information

* Device name: Herox DocuMate 252
a Diriver vergion: 0.033.0

Firrnware version: 010

Interface: Use

Documents Scanned” 2468 Pages

] To avoid document feeder problems, please replace the pad after
20,000 pages. The documentation and help system shows you how,

Contral
Lamp tireout 15 Min -
| LampOn | [ Larnp OFf ]

[ Ok H Cancel ]

Your scanner has a built-in power saving feature that is set to
power down after 15 minutes of idle time. You can change the
time before the scanner powers down, from 10 minutes to a
maximum of 10 hours.

3. Click the arrows for the Lamp time-out setting and choose a
time setting.

To turn the lamp on and off manually without turning off power
to the scanner, click the Lamp On or Lamp Off buttons.

To return the scanner to its factory settings, click Reset Device.

4. Click OK to save the changes and close the dialog box.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 51



Scanning from PaperPort

Scanning from PaperPort

Instead of using the scanner buttons or the OneTouch Button
Panel to scan, you can scan from PaperPort.

You scan from PaperPort using the Basic Interface or Advanced
Interface, or the Windows Image Acquisition (WIA).

The Basic Interface and Advanced Interface use the TWAIN
standard for scanning. It is recommended that you scan using the
TWAIN driver rather than the WIA driver.

You can also scan directly with other software that meets the
TWAIN standards for scanning, which includes many graphics and
imaging applications available for your computer. The following
steps explain how to set up and scan from the PaperPort software
but you can use the same basic processes with other TWAIN
software.

52

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning from PaperPort

Scanning from the Basic Interface or Advanced Interface

To scan an item from PaperPort:

1.

Sean

Start ScanSoft PaperPort.
The PaperPort Desktop opens.

Scan icon
Folders Pane

& PaperPort

File Edit wiew Item Toolk Hely

E & @ & &

Seareh | Folders

& B X 9| &

Delate

4

£ om
=)
o)

Folders

@) [x

= (&) My PaperPort Documents
(2 Articles
1 (] Bank Statements
(1 Business Cards
(1 Faxes
1 (] Trvestments
(1 oneTouch Docs
(21 Photooraphs
(2 Presentations
([ Real Estate
(1 Receipts
(2] Samples
S| Samples (PaperPort 9)
{1 Photos
(] Taxes
(L Web Pages

Release Notes-

Flowiers
Primrose

Mr_Chubbs

Welcome
Page 1

BEVeREHHZGOE @ # &

Folder: Samples (PaperPort 3) (5 tems),

Hawail

TEEL

Click the Scan icon on the PaperPort command bar.

The Folders pane (which shows folders for organizing your
scanned images) is replaced by the Scan pane.

Scan pane

! Paperfiort

Choose Xerox DocuMate from here

File Edit |[view Item Tools| Help
3 i3 i Jlsle}
2 @ B E.EE X 9 g 5
Sean  Get | feanh  Folders prnge
Sean | @ x = &
—
_— =3
[¥erox DocuMate 252 -
Scan what?
EE[Document
[&2] Phatograph
Settings.
B Sl -Release Motes- Flowers Hawaii
gle pag Primrose
Cliok 'San'to statt seanning.
7 Mr_Chubbs Wekome
Page 1
5o v
P - = = =
e e ) - =i
BEYeRERERZ”BE € PTEHENHS ¥
Folder: Samples (PaperPort 9) (5 ikems),

From the Scanner list, choose Xerox DocuMate.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

53



Scanning from PaperPort

Scan

In the “Scan what?” section, choose to scan a Document or
Photograph.

If you want to change the format of the scanned item’s file
name or file type before you start scanning, click Settings. The
default file type for documents is .pdf and the default for
photographs is .jpg.

Use the Single page items check box as follows:

*  When the check box is selected, all pages in the automatic
document feeder are scanned and placed as single pages
on the PaperPort desktop.

*  When the check box is not selected, all pages in the
automatic document feeder are scanned, but not placed on
the PaperPort desktop until you indicate the scanning job is
finished by clicking Done on the PaperPort-Scan window.

Click the Scan button on the Scan pane.
The Basic Interface opens and you’re ready to start scanning.

If you haven’t put the document into the scanner’s paper guide,
do it now.

NOTE: If you used the Advanced Interface the last time you
scanned from PaperPort, it will open instead.

NOTE: You can also open the Basic Interface and Advanced
Interface from the PaperPort ScanDirect application.

Selecting Settings

Clicking the Settings option on the PaperPort Scan panel displays
the Settings dialog box where you can change the naming of
scanned items and their file type.

54

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning from PaperPort

To select Settings:

1. Click Settings on the Scan Pane before clicking the Scan
button.

The Settings dialog box appears.

Settings - Scanning &‘

Sean | Dutput Click the Output tab to
see setting options.

Name of scan settings:

|Photoaraph
Using your scanner diiver dialog

When the scanner dialog appears, select the scan
color and resolution. Then, click the Scan ar DK
button.

100 - 200 dpi color or 200 dpi grayscale is
recammended for photegraphs or pictures.

300 dpi black & white or 200 dpi arayscale or color is
recammended for documents, Llse 400 dpi black &
wihite or 300 dpi arayscals for poor quality documents
o documents with fine text,

oK Cancel | Help ‘

When the Scan tab is selected, as shown above, the dialog box
shows information about the scan.

2. Click the Output tab.

The Settings dialog box now has options for setting the name
of scanned items, and their file type.

Settings - Scanning, El
Scan Output ]
Itermn name
Enter name or select date format: Suffis:
Photograph | [n
File type

JPEG [“jpg] -

Options...

oK. Cancel ‘ Help |

* Enter name or select date format—You have two basic
options for the naming of scanned items: a text name, or a
date.

To give scanned items a text name, type the name in the
box. For example, to name your scanned items
Photograph, type the word Photograph in the box. From
then on, each scanned item is named Photograph and is
numbered sequentially, Photograph (1), Photograph (2),
and so on.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 55



Scanning from PaperPort

To name each item by the date when it is scanned, click the
menu arrow and choose one of the date formats, such as
March 4, 2001. From then on each scanned item is named
on the date when it is scanned, and numbered sequentially,
May 23, 2003 (1), May 23, 2003 (2), and so on.

* File type—-click the menu arrow and choose the file type
for your scanned items, such as .jpg, .pdf, or .omp. Your
scanned items are then converted to that file type and
placed on the PaperPort Desktop. The small icon on the
bottom right corner of the PaperPort thumbnails indicates
the file type you selected.

zl ——— This icon indicates the
PDF format.

Depending on the file type you select, you may also be able to
select image quality options.

Click the Options button to set options for the file type.

Options - Image Quality.

Save ltem With
& Good qualiy [lerger file)
€ Lower quality (smaller file]

" Custom quaity:

Low qually High qualiy
Bmaller (2] e er e fh s ILaraer His]

i3 Corcel | Help |

These options offer choices for the balance between image
quality and file size. The higher the quality of the image, the
larger the file size, and the lower the quality the smaller the
size. For example, for images on your web site, you may
accept less image quality and a smaller file size so images load
faster on your web pages. The Good Quality and Lower
Quality options produce reasonably good images. To select
your own option, click Custom and drag the slider. Click OK.

56

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning from PaperPort

Scanning from the Basic Interface

Presview

The Basic Interface can scan a preview of the image so you can
adjust its appearance before scanning the final image. After
adjusting the appearance, you click the Scan button on the Basic
Interface (not on the scanner) to scan the item.

Secanning from Xerox DocuMate 252 to PaperPort

Scan Type

[uto Document Feeder -Duples |

Resolution [DP1)
200 -

Fage size,

[Letter 8.5 5 11 inches (215 % 273 mm) v |

Advanced Interface

Click the Advanced Interface button if
you would rather scan with the
Advanced Interface.

1. From the Scan Type menu, choose the option to scan Simplex
(one-sided) or Duplex (two-sided).

2. Choose the color, grayscale, or black and white option from the
Picture Type menu.

NOTE: If you want to preview the document before scanning,
make sure only one page is loaded into the scanner.

3. Click the Preview button.

The scanner scans the item and displays a preview image. You
can now use the options on the Basic Interface to adjust the
image.

NOTE: If you want to preview for a stack of pages, use one of
the pages as a test page and load it into the scanner. Click the
Preview button and adjust the scanner settings. Then replace
the page on the stack at its original position and load the stack
into the scanner. Then just click the Scan button.

4. Adjust the brightness, contrast, and resolution until the picture
is what you want.

You can also change the picture type again, for example, from
color to grayscale.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

57



Scanning from PaperPort

To preview the item with the new settings, place the document
into the ADF again and click the Preview button again on the
Basic Interface.

When you are satisfied with the preview image, place the
document into the ADF again and click Scan.

If the Single page items check box is selected on the
PaperPort desktop, the item appears as a thumbnail on the
desktop.

If the Single page items check box is not selected, thumbnails
do not appear until you indicate the scanning job is finished.

See “The Single Page ltems Check Box” on page 59.

On the PaperPort Scan message box, click Done.

When scanning is complete, thumbnail images appear on the
PaperPort Desktop

Fle Edt View ltem Took Hep

Bl e d hd. &8k X 9o g% M. 2.8.

=l
BEYwBEH®BZEBES 7H

[Foldr: Samples (PaperPort 9) (5 iterns)

Bl S

2]

A thumbnail image of the The small icon represents
scanned item appears on the file format, in this case
the PaperPort desktop the PaperPort format

On the PaperPort desktop

Unless you changed it with the Settings option, the name of the
scanned image is the day, date, and number of scanned items
that day. For example, the second item scanned on a day is
followed by a (2), the third by a (3) and so on. To change a
name, click it to select its text and type a new name.

The thumbnail images of the stack of documents has “go to
page arrows” at their top right corners so you can click to flip
through the pages in the stack. The page counter underneath
the thumbnail name shows which page you're viewing.

The small icon at the bottom right corner of the thumbnail
image indicates the file format of the scanned item.

58

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning from PaperPort

The Single Page Items Check Box

The Single page items check box (on the PaperPort Desktop Scan
Pane) provides the option to add additional items to a scanning job.
If the check box is selected, scanned items immediately appear on
the PaperPort desktop. If the check box is not selected (this is the
default), the following message box appears when you close the
Basic Interface.

PaperPort - Scan

@ 1 page scanned

I Item has mare pages, continue scanning

For 2-sided pages. scan side 1 of all pages. Then, flip the:
document over, and scan the ather side of the pages.

Scan More Pages Scan Other Side ‘ Done |

* Click Scan More Pages to scan additional pages and add
them to the stack of items placed on the PaperPort desktop.

* Click Scan Other Side to reload and scan the other side of
previously scanned pages. This option is only available once.

+ Click Done if you are finished scanning. The scanned items are
placed on the PaperPort desktop.

To learn more about the PaperPort software please see the
ScanSoft PaperPort User’s Guide on the Installation CD.

Getting Help with the PaperPort Software

The PaperPort software includes a complete set of help topics that
answer questions about each feature of the software. To open the
Help Topics window, press the F1 key or choose PaperPort Help

from the Help menu.

You can also refer also to the PaperPort Getting Started Guide and
PaperPort User’s Guide on the CD.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

59



Scanning from PaperPort

Scanning from the Advanced Interface

Advanced Interface |

Choose Simplex (one-sided)

or Duplex (two-sided) from this —— | [aucDocument Fesder-Duples ] 21 [%.1

menu.

Click an icon to select a
configuration—Color, Grey
Scale, or Black&White. Clicking
the “+” sign in front of Custom
shows Custom’s scan settings.

Click a setting in the list to
change it. The setting’s options
appear on the right side of the
Advanced Interface where you
can make changes if
necessary.

Check the Scan Info to
make sure your computer

The Advanced Interface has more options for scanning.

1. Open the Basic Interface as described in the section “To scan
an item from PaperPort:.” on page 53.

Click the Advanced Interface button on the Basic Interface.

The Advanced Interface appears.

Scanning from Xerox DocuMate 252 to PaperPort

W Color Configuiations

=87 § Custom

Resolutior: 100 DPI
¥ Brightness: 0

© Contrast: 0

iy Gamma: 1.55
&2 Saturation: 0
4@ Color Hue: 0 Degress
i1 Scan Size
=il Color - Better Quality
- @~ Resolutior: 200 DPI
¥ Brightness: 0
© Contrast: 0
iy Gamma: 1.55
&2 Saturation: 0
4@ Color Hue: 0 Degress
i1 Sean Size: 8575 11.0
WD) Grey Scale Corfigurations
WO Blackwhite Configurations =

Saveds..

Scanlnfo

oo EEE110

has sufficient space for the -

image. Warning icons on A El

this box appear if your =

computer does not have ly 1354 T

enough space for the : :

Scanned image’s f||e - Basic Interface F'revl-lew SIcan Done

If you don’t need all the 4| | |

features of the Advanced Click Preview to view the When you are satisfied Click Done to close the
Interface, click Basic image in the window. with the scan settings, Advanced Interface.
Interface to return to it. click Scan.

3. From the menu at the top left panel, select whether you want to
scan a Simplex (one-sided) or Duplex (two-sided) document.

4. Click one of the icons to select a configuration.

For example, select Color Configurations and then select
Custom to scan a color item with the preset Custom scan
settings.

The configuration settings appear as a list. Click the + (plus)
sign to see the full list. Click the - (minus) sign to collapse the
list.

+ Black&White is for letters, memos, pen and ink drawings,
and other black and white material. This setting produces
the smallest file size for scanned items.

60

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning from PaperPort

+ GrayScale scans the image using up to 256 true shades of
gray. Use this setting to scan black and white photographs
and other higher quality black and white images. You can
also scan a color photo with this setting to turn its colors
into gray shades. The file size is about one third the size of
a color scan.

+ Color scans the image in full color. Use this setting to scan
color photographs and other color images. The file size is
the largest of the image type options.

Click the Preview button to preview the image before
scanning.

Review the image to determine if adjustments are needed.

To adjust a setting, click the setting in the list on the left below
the selected configuration.

A panel opens on the right side of the Advanced Interface for
the selected setting. Select new options on that panel. See
“Adjusting the Image with the Advanced Interface” on page 62
for details on changing scan settings.

When you’re satisfied with the image, load all the documents
into the paper guide and click the Scan button.

A scan progress window opens.

Scanning from Xerox DocuMate 252 to PaperPort

Lo Scanning page 1 Duplex

O —

. . Cancel
2 Vizioneer Inc. All rights reserved.

When scanning is finished, a thumbnail of the scanned image
appears on the PaperPort desktop. If you're scanning multiple
pages, they appear as PaperPort stacks.

BEVRBEHZ?BE @ 7RAEHS 9@

Folder: Saples (PaperPort ) (5 toms)

To Cancel scanning while it’s in progress, click the Cancel
button on the progress window.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

61



Scanning from PaperPort

9. If the Single page items check box is selected on the
PaperPort desktop, the item appears as a thumbnail on the
desktop.

If the Single page items check box is not selected, thumbnails
do not appear until you indicate the scanning job is finished.

See “The Single Page ltems Check Box” on page 59.

10. Use the PaperPort software to work with the image.

Adjusting the Image with the Advanced Interface

You can adjust the scan settings on the Advanced Interface to
produce the best possible image for the documents you're
scanning.

To adjust a setting:

Click a setting in the list of settings, or click its corresponding
button on the right side of the Advanced Interface.

Scanning from Xerox DocuMate 252 to PaperPort

|AutoDocumantFEedaerup\ex j g TP TP PR YL N OVP T IIT ORLIOTR
CH

W Color Configurations

+|- e Fesolution: 100 DP =
O Brightness: 0
@ Conbiast: 0
My Gamma: 1.55
&2 Satwation: 0
@ Color Hue: 0 Degrees
EQ Scan Size
=il Color - Better Quality
+ - we Resolution: 200 DP
G Brightness: 0
© Contrast: 0
iy Gamma: 1.55
&9 Satation: 0
@ Color Hug: 0 Degrees
1 Secan Size: 85" 11.0"
I Grey Scale Configurations
W] Elack&white Configurations

it [+—Resolution

-Ig— 1 Brightness/Contrast

7 | 4— Color (Gamma,
> Saturation, and Hue)

i[1|4—Scan Size

| Save As ..

Scan Info ]
Cd 00,00

Image Size:
=3 Free Space

{f D354

i ilBEx11.0

2 76 MByte
699 GByte

Remove

Basic Interface

2|
Preview Scan

NOTE: The list of scan settings for a configuration applies only
to that type of configuration. For example, the Black&White
Configuration does not have a setting for adjusting the Color
Hue.

62

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning from PaperPort

The following figure shows an example of the Advanced
Interface if you click the Resolution setting in the list, or click
the Resolution button.

Scanning from Xerox DocuMate 252 to PaperPort

[0 Document Feeder - Duplex = 41 BBt B P S Adjust Resolution
[ Color Configurations q
=~ il Custom _: Business Card
+- we Resolution: 100 DP = Color Copy
0 Brightness: 0 E Email Phato
© Conbiast: 0 = 435 |Soan Document (OCR)
Ul Garme: 155 _ b Scan Magazine Page
&9 Saturation: 0 = 5
s : o
@ Color Hue: 0 Degrees _, T
07 Scan Sizs : ®, : =
- il Color - Better Quality + i — Ji
WD Grey Scale Configurations E = tebr e r e
WD) BlackEwhite Conligurations = >
= Reset
E i =
= =
: 2
r Advanced
N I Reduce Maire
&
Save Az . __
Soanlnfa | | E
1000 EoBEx117 E
Image Size: 294 MByte |
Free 5| £.93 GByt E .
= Free Space: pte . Q
L 7414 Remove| ||
Basic Interface Preview Scan I— 1

Click to close the
settings panel

NOTE: The information in the scan settings list and the options
you select on the various settings panels are interactive. As you
change the settings on the panel, the numbers in the list on the left
also change.

Adjusting the Resolution

Adjust Resolution

Scan Document [OCR]

Business Card
Scan Magazine Page

Resolution E
v

Advanced Settings:

[] Reduce Moire

Resolution determines the amount of detail you can see in the
scanned image. The resolution setting for a scan is in dots-per-inch
(dpi). The higher the resolution, the finer the details, however,
higher dpi settings also take longer to scan and produce larger files
sizes. Usually the higher resolution settings are used for precision
work, such as photographs or fine artwork.

The figure on the left shows the resolution options.

NOTE: The location of various buttons on the panels may be
slightly different on your Advanced Interface window. The
appearance of the window depends on your monitor’s screen
resolution.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

63



Scanning from PaperPort

To adjust the resolution:

1. To use one of the preset resolutions for typical scanned items,
click one of the options in the list.

For example, to set the resolution for scanning a business card,
select Business Card. That setting is preset to read small print
on a typical business card.

2. To set the resolution manually, drag the Resolution slider to
the left to decrease the resolution or to the right to increase it.

You can also type a number directly into the resolution setting
box, or click the up and down arrows to increase or decrease
the setting. The resolution settings on your DocuMate scanner
range from 50 dpi to 600 dpi.

3. Click Reset to return the resolution to its original setting.

The resolution panel also includes an advanced setting for Moire
patterns. Moire patterns are wavy, rippled lines that sometimes
appear on the scanned images of photographs or illustrations,
particularly newspaper and magazine illustrations. To scan the
image and limit or eliminate moire patterns, select the Reduce

Moire option.

Adjusting the Brightness and Contrast

(C)

Adjust Appearance

Brightness:

Contrast:

0 -

J

Sometimes an item is scanned with the brightness and contrast set
to be too light or too dark. For example, a note written with a light
pencil may need to be scanned darker to improve legibility.

The figure on the left shows the brightness and contrast options.
Contrast is only available for Color and Gray Scale configurations.

To adjust the brightness and contrast:

1. Drag the Brightness slider to the left to make the item darker
or to the right to make the item lighter.

2. Drag the Contrast slider to the left to decrease the contrast or
to the right to increase the contrast.

You can also type a number directly into the brightness or
contrast setting boxes, or click the up and down arrows next to
the box to increase or decrease the setting.

3. Click Reset to return the settings to their original numbers

64

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning from PaperPort

Adjusting Gamma, Saturation, and Color Hue

Adjust Response Curve

Gamma: oo 2

i
% Pixel Rendering:
£
] b Saturation, 0 E
Y
» Color Hue: 1] E
il y
-
2|

If you’re using the Color Configuration to scan, you can adjust a
group of color settings. Gamma controls the brightness of the color
midtones, saturation is the strength or purity of a color, and hue is
the color your eyes see as reflected from the image.

The figure on the left shows the color options.

To adjust the color settings:

1. Drag the Gamma, Saturation, and Color Hue sliders to the left
to decrease the settings or to the right to increase the settings.

You can also type a number directly into the setting boxes, or
click the up and down arrows next to the boxes.

2. Click Reset to return the settings to their original numbers.

Adjusting Input Size

m Adiust Input Size

Input Image Size:

Custorn.._______ PN
3.5w2.0 Business Card
5.043.5 Photo/Card
6.0x4.0 Phato/Card
7.085.0 Phato/Card
8.010.0 Photo
85411005 Letter

;

Bl m e

Gle

You can scan documents up to 8.5" by 14", but you can select
other scan sizes, or adjust the input size to scan only specific
sections of an image. For example, if you’re scanning a
photograph and want to focus on one section, adjusting the input
size removes the rest of the photograph from the final scanned
image.

The figure on the left shows the input size options.

To set the image size:

1. Select the image size from the menu.

The dotted outline shows the selected area in the image.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

65



Scanning from PaperPort

PO O IO oo

Auta Document Feeder - Duplex hd g

W Color Configurations
= il Custom...
+ we+ Resolution: 100 DFI
& Erightness: 0
© Contrast: 0
lily Gamma: 1.55
&2 Saturation: 0
@ Color Hue: 0 Degrees
0 ScanSize
+ il Color - Better Quality
B Grey Scale Configurations:
WO Black&White Configurations

el

Save bs

Scanlnfo |

i034z  E_iF7a51

Image Size. 1.15 MEpte

vt 83 2L B 8L B T Bl B A BB

Scanning from Xerox DocuMate 252 to PaperPort

The following figure shows an example of a manually selected
area.

This is the image that appears
on the PaperPort desktop
when scanning is finished.

N

L Acust Input Size

Input Image Sizs

-~
35420 Business Card
e 5.0+3.5 Phato/Card
H 3 €.0x4.0 Photo/Card
b 7.045.0 Photo/Card
£0+10.0 Fhota
8341744

=) FreeSpace: 6.34 GByte @
By bonr
Basic Interface Pravisw Soan |
[
The Scan Info box shows the The selected scan area.

size and position of the area.

You can now move or resize the outline to select the specific
area you want to scan.

To move the dotted outline, put the pointer in the selected area
and drag the mouse.

To resize the selected area, put the pointer on a dotted line and
drag it.

Note that as you drag a dotted line, the menu selection for the
image size changes to Custom to indicate you are customizing
the size.

The Scan Info box on the lower left portion of the Advanced
Interface shows the information for the new area.

If the dotted line is not exactly where you want it, put the pointer
on the line and drag the mouse.

If you want to remove the selected area and start over, click
Remove on the Scan Info box.

NOTE: Clicking Remove causes the entire 8.5" by 14" area to
be selected.

The ruler units

The ruler around the edges of the image help you precisely

pos
suit

ition a custom sized image. You can change the ruler units to
the type of measurements you want.

66

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning from PaperPort

To set the ruler units:

1. Click the Preferences button.

The User Preferences dialog box opens.

User Preferences Pz‘
“wiindows <P 5.1, Service Pack 1
Select your preferences
Uitz
" em
& inches
™ pizels

2. Select the ruler units you want and click OK.

The Scan Info Box

The following figure shows the information on the Scan Info box:

Physical size of the
image to scan

Location of the top
left corner of the

image in the Seaninfo (1]
Preview window L
E— 06 47
Image Size: 1.71 MByte | Size of the file of the
Current location of FreeSpace: 5,56 GByte scanned image
the pointer as you srene
: — R Bz33 R
drag it on the oy (s

Preview window
The space on your
computer’s hard drive

Creating a New Advanced Interface Profile

You cannot change the settings of the preset profiles in the
Advanced Interface. However you can create new profiles and
save them for future use.

To create a new profile:

1. On the Advanced Interface, select one of the preset profiles, for
example, Black&White Configurations/Custom.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 67



Scanning from PaperPort

2. Adjust the settings as required and then click the Save As
button.

The Save Profile dialog box opens.

Save Profile

Add a Profile bazed on zelected settings

Mame: |New Prafile

(] 8 Cancel
| |

3. Type a name for the new profile and click OK. The name must
be at least two characters long.

Your new profile is added to the configuration list.

To change or delete a profile you created:

1. Select your profile from the configuration list.
2. Make changes to the profile as needed, and then click Save.

3. If you want to delete the selected profile, click Delete.

68

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning from PaperPort

Scanning with the ISIS Interface

The ISIS interface for scanning appears when you scan with a
button that has Configure Before Scan set as the Configuration,
and ISIS selected as the interface to use.

NOTE: You can also use the ISIS interface from other ISIS-
compliant applications, such as QuickScan 3.0 that you received
with your scanner. The QuickScan 3.0 software is on the Disc 1
CD. Note that the ISIS interface for the other applications may
vary from the descriptions provided in this User’s Guide.

ISIS is selected by right-clicking on the Configure Before Scan
configuration and selecting it from the menu.

OneTouch 4.0 Properties for, Xerox DocuMate 252 E|PZ|

Multi Function | Options

: . Palnt Select format and page(s):
Select destination: i”ﬁ - @
‘y Microsoft Paint BMP JPG
vy
ﬁ ScanSoft OmniPage Select configuration:
% Clualivy Color Document )

¥ Configure Before Scan -
& Twain

W 1515
WIA
Right-click on
Configure Before Scan
to get the menu, and
choose ISIS to use the -
ISIS as the interface to Fiefrezh ] [ Froperties... ] [ Mew... ]
configure before scan.
[ QK ] [ Cancel ] [ Apply

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

69



Scanning from PaperPort

When you press the button to scan, the OneTouch ISIS Scan
window opens. Use this window to select scanning options and

start the scanner.

Click a button
to choose the
type of scan.

Click Define to
change the
scan settings
for the selected
button.

Click Preview
One to see
what the first
scanned page
looks like so
you'll know
which scan
settings to
adjust.

Auto Feed

OneTouch ISIS Scan on Xerox DocuMate 252

Color Document
Image : 128 § ---, 200 dpi

Define

GrayScale
Image : 128 /-, 200 dpi

]

[ | [ =

R

Image : 128 § ---, 200 dpi

Page:

Document Size Info

Text Document

Define

Custom Document
Image : 128 § ---, 300 dpi

Define

Letter - 85111 in

Progress:

1
) [ Scan Al ] [Previeane] [ Done

Click Scan All when you're ready to scan
all the pages. Remember to put the
preview page back onto the stack so it
gets scanned with the new settings too,

1. Click the button most appropriate for the item you’re scanning.

2. Click Preview One to preview the image before scanning.

The image is displayed on the right side of the window.

NOTE: If you preview when scanning a stack of documents, the
first page of the stack feeds through the ADF for the preview.
After adjusting the scanner settings, replace that page on the
stack so it is scanned with the rest of the pages.

3. Click the Define button and adjust the scan settings, if

necessary.

You can also click one of the other scan type buttons if you

would rather scan with it. For example, if Color Document is
selected you can click GrayScale in case you decide to scan
with it instead.

4. When you're ready to scan, replace the preview page in its
original position in your document and then press Scan All.

The document is scanned with the new scan settings.

70

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning from PaperPort

Adjusting the ISIS Scan Settings

You can adjust the scan settings for the selected type of scan.

NOTE: Some of the options for the ISIS scan settings are
“grayed out” and are not available. Grayed out options are not
appropriate for your DocuMate scanner. If you use the ISIS
interface with other Xerox scanners, grayed out options become
active, if appropriate.

To adjust the Color Document, GrayScale, or Text
Document settings:

1.

Grey,/Color Document Settings =

Click the Color Document button, the GrayScale Document
button, or the Text Document button, and then click the Define
button.

The dialog box on the left appears for GrayScale Document or
Color Document. The dialog box on the right appears for Text
Document. A Text Document scan is in Black and White.

Brightness:

Contrast:

(&) Manual
< ¥ 128

[ Datken | [ Momal ] [ Lighten |

O Auto

Brightness:

Resolution:

Text Document Settings @

(&) Manual
< ¥ 128

[ Datken | [ Momal ] [ Lighten |

v

128

Page: Letter - 85% 11 in v
Fiesolution: 200) w

- Ok ] [ Cancel
Page: Letter- 85 %11 in "

Ok ] [ Cancel

2.

Brightness—Drag the sliders or click the arrows to the right or
left to adjust the brightness one unit at a time. Click the buttons
Darken, Normal, or Lighten to move the slide in larger steps.

Contrast—Contrast is set automatically for Color Document or
GrayScale. Document. Because the Text Document option
scans in Black and White, the contrast option does not apply.

Resolution—Click the menu arrow and choose a resolution
(dpi). Your DocuMate scanner can scan at up to 600 dpi.

Page—Click the menu arrow and choose a page size. Your
DocuMate scanner can scan a page up to 8.5" by 14",

Click OK.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

71



Scanning from PaperPort

To adjust the Custom Document settings:

1. Click the Custom Document button and click the Define
button.

The dialog box for Custom settings appears.

Scanner Settings

o -
Black and "white w (&) Manual
Dither: | K] w1128
N [ Darken ][ Morm ][ Lighten ]
P
Iea...
180 w

Page Size: Contrast

Letter- 85% 11 in " () Automatic

PI=DFLT Yersion 56.4.260.1913 =
HERDH PN Driver ¥3.01.010204

Mode—Click the arrow and choose a scan mode.

Dither—Only available if the Mode is Black and White. Click
the menu arrow and choose a Halftone option or Diffusion from
the list. Halftone converts the image so it appears to consist of
gray tones. Halftones produce simulated gray tones by using
black and white pixels of different sizes and is often used to
produce newspaper and magazine images. Use this setting for
lower resolution black and white images. The halftone settings
also produce small file sizes. Diffusion also converts the image
to gray tones, but diffuses the grays to nearby pixels to give the
image a grainy, film-like texture. Diffusion is useful for viewing
images on a black-and-white screen.The preview image shows
the effect of your Dither selection so you can see which one is
best for scanning.

Dots per inch—Click the menu arrow and choose a resolution
(dpi). Your DocuMate scanner can scan at up to 600 dpi.

Page Size—Click the menu arrow and choose a page size.
Your DocuMate scanner can scan a page up to 8.5" by 14".

Brightness—Drag the sliders or click the arrows to the right or
left to adjust the brightness in small increments. Click the
buttons Darken, Normal, or Lighten to move the slide in larger
steps.

Contrast—Drag the sliders or click the arrows to the right or
left to adjust the contrast. Contrast is set automatically for Black
and White.

72 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Scanning from PaperPort

2. To scan only a specific area of the image, click the Area button.

The Set Scanning Area dialog box appears.

Set Scanning Area : [ Letter - 8.5x 11 in ]

Units in - Inches v

# Positior: 1.706
' Paosition: 3786
“width: 5.493
Length: 352

Uncompressed Size: 1274k

[ Ok ] [ Cancel ]

3. Click in the image and drag a rectangle around the area you
want to scan.

The boxes to the left show the relative position and size of the
selected area.

You can now move and resize the rectangle to adjust the
specific area to scan.

4. To move the rectangle, put the crosshairs cursor in it, hold
down the Ctrl key and drag the mouse.

You can also type new numbers in the boxes on the left.

5. To resize the rectangle, click in the Width or Length boxes and
type new measurements.

To set the units of measurements, click the menu arrow for the
Units box and choose the measurement units.

6. To start over with a new rectangle, click on the image and drag
a new rectangle.

7. When the area is exactly what you want, click OK.

Now when you scan with the ISIS interface, only the selected area
appears as an image in the Destination Application.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 73



Scanning from PaperPort

QuickScan 3.0 ISIS Driver

When initially selecting a scanner from within QuickScan 3.0, you
will see a warning message stating that a driver installed on the
system has not been certified by Pixel Translations.

1.

warning x|

A driver installed on thiz system [C:NWINNTAPERTRAN KRS can FN]
hasz naot been certified by Pixel Tranzlations. [t may work, or it may cause
problems including Application Emors. Click Continue to attempt to use
this driver.

™ Da not shaw this dialog for this driver again

You can click Continue because both Kofax VRS and Pixel
Translations ISIS drivers were installed during the installation of
your Xerox DocuMate scanner. The Scanner Selection dialog
box appears.

x
Scanner: 0K I
Demo Driver
Irmport Driver Cancel |
K.ofax Software YRS - 1515
#ERD Docutd ate 262
Sefup... |

2. Select Xerox DocuMate and click OK. Your scanner is now

ready to work with the QuickScan 3.0 ISIS driver.

74

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Maintenance

Maintenance

This section contains information on maintenance, troubleshooting,
uninstalling, scanner specifications, and spare parts.

Cleaning the Automatic Document Feeder

You may need to clean the ADF feed mechanism if your
documents do not feed easily into the ADF, or several feed in at the
same time.

To clean the ADF:

1. Wet a cotton swab with some isopropyl alcohol (95%).

2. Press the ADF cover release on the top left of the scanner body
to open the automatic document feeder cover.

3. Wipe the feed roller from side to side. Rotate the roller to clean
its entire surface.

4. Wipe the pad from top to bottom. Be careful not to snag the
swab on the springs on either side of the pad.

5. Close the cover when you’re finished.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 75



Maintenance

Clearing Paper Jams

If your scanner stops scanning due to a paper jam in the Automatic
Document Feeder, a warning dialog box opens after a few
moments.

To clear a paper jam:

1. Press the ADF cover release on the top-left of the scanner
body to open the automatic document feeder cover.

To reduce the number of paper jams, smooth and straighten the
paper before scanning and adjust the guides to the paper size.

76 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Maintenance

Replacing the ADF Pad Assembly

The ADF pad spring may wear out and is designed to be a user-
replaceable part. Problems with documents feeding into the ADF is
an indication that the pad spring may be wearing out.

See the “Xerox DocuMate Scanner Parts List” on page 84 for
@ ordering information.

To replace the ADF Pad assembly:

1. Press the ADF cover release on the top left of the scanner body
to open the automatic document feeder cover.

2. Squeeze the plastic clamps that hold the pad assembly in place
and lift the pad up and out.

3. Reverse the procedure to replace the new pad into its slots.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide 77



Maintenance

Troubleshooting

In addition to the troubleshooting information contained in this
section, please see the Readme file on your installation CD. The
Readme file contains additional information that may help you
diagnose problems with the scanner.

If you try the troubleshooting procedures described in this section
and in the Readme file, and the scanner still has problems, you
may have a malfunctioning scanner. Refer to the technical support
card that you received with your scanner. Also visit our web site at
www.xeroxscanners.com for additional technical information.

Problem: The scanner won’t scan. What’s wrong?

Check for one of these possible problems:

* Are the cables loose or not plugged in securely? Inspect
the cable connections. Make sure the cables are plugged in
securely.

* Is the scanner’s status light on? Turn on the scanner’s
power. If the status light doesn’t come on, plug the power
supply into another electrical outlet.

* Did you restart the computer after installing the software?
If you didn’t restart the computer, it may not have loaded all of
the software files. Try restarting your computer.

* Did you plug the scanner into a USB hub? If you're using a
USB hub to connect the scanner, the hub must have its own
power supply. If the hub does not have its own power supply,
plug the scanner into a USB port on the computer.

* Did you select another scanning source in the PaperPort
Scan Pane? If you use multiple devices with your computer,
you may have selected another source for images. Start the
PaperPort software and click the Scan icon, and then make
sure DocuMate is selected as the scanner.

Problem: | got the error message: PaperPort cannot
allocate enough memory to perform internal critical
operations. What do | do?

Close any other active applications so that additional memory is
available. If you click Continue, PaperPort moves the file to the
PaperPort data directory and renames the file with the prefix “bad”.
This allows you to recover the file later.

To recover the file, you can import it into PaperPort by using the
Import command in the File menu.

78

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Maintenance

Status Light Troubleshooting Codes

A green status light indicates the normal state of the scanner.

Normal Operation

» Blinking green: indicates the scanner is waking up from power
saving and preparing to scan.

+ Steady green: indicates the scanner is ready to scan.

Error Codes

If your scanner experiences hardware problems, the status light
will blink red, and the LED flashes an “E” and the error code
number.

The LED blinks back and forth
between “E” and the error code
number (such as 6).

I

|\

The red light flashes the
number of times as the error
code (6 in this example).

The table below describes the error codes.

Error
Code Problem Description Solution
0 Scanner is not A cable may be loose. Check
connected to the that the scanner’s cables are
computer. (The LED  correctly attached to the
does not flash “E” and computer. If the scanner still
the status light does not connect, re-boot the
remains green.) computer.
1 The scanning Re-boot your computer. If the
hardware in the body problem persists, contact Xerox
of the scanner has Technical Support.

malfunctioned.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

79



Maintenance

Uninstalling Your Scanner

Error
Code Problem Description Solution

2 The scanning Re-boot your computer. If the
hardware in the ADF  problem persists, contact Xerox
portion of the scanner Technical Support.
has malfunctioned.

3 The main board in the Re-boot your computer. If the
scanner has problem persists, contact Xerox
malfunctioned. Technical Support.

4 The CCD in the body Re-boot your computer. If the
of the scanner has problem persists, contact Xerox
malfunctioned. Technical Support.

5 The CCD inthe ADF  Re-boot your computer. If the
portion of the scanner problem persists, contact Xerox
has malfunctioned. Technical Support.

6 The scanner’s cover  Close the scanner cover and
is open. make sure it attaches

completely.

7 The lamp in the Make sure that the lamp has
scanner body has not been turned off manually.
malfunctioned. See the steps on page 50 to

turn the lamp on and off. Re-
boot your computer. If the
problem persists, contact Xerox
Technical Support.

8 The lamp in the ADF  Make sure that the lamp has
portion of the scanner not been turned off manually.
has malfunctioned. See the steps on page 50 to

turn the lamp on and off. Re-
boot your computer. If the
problem persists, contact Xerox
Technical Support.

9 Paper jam See “Clearing Paper Jams” on

page 76.

To uninstall the DocuMate scanner, remove the scanner software
first, and then remove PaperPort, or other scanner software.

Step 1: Uninstalling the Scanner and DocuMate Software

1.

then click Control Panel.

On the Windows taskbar, click Start, point to Settings, and

80

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Maintenance

Double-click the Scanner/Cameras icon.

*  For Windows 2000, click the Devices tab, select the
XEROX DocuMate scanner, and click the Remove button
to remove the scanner from the list. Click OK.

* For Windows ME or XP, right-click the XEROX DocuMate
icon, and select Delete to delete the scanner from the list.

Unplug the USB cable from the scanner.

Click the Back button in the toolbar to go back to the Control
Panel.

Double-click the Add/Remove Programs icon.

*  Windows ME: The Add/Remove Programs Properties
window opens. Select the Install/Uninstall tab.

*  Windows 2000 or XP: The Add or Remove Programs
window opens. Make sure the Change or Remove option is
selected.

From the list of programs, select XEROX DocuMate.
*  Windows ME: Click the Add/Remove button.
*  Windows 2000 or XP: Click the Change/Remove button.

On the Xerox DocuMate InstallShield Wizard window, select
Remove and then click Next.

On the Confirm Uninstall window, click OK.
On the Maintenance Complete window, click Finish.

The DocuMate software is removed from your computer.

10. Close all open windows and restart your computer.

Step 2: Uninstalling the PaperPort Software

To uninstall PaperPort from Windows ME:

1.

On the Windows taskbar, click Start, point to Settings, and
then click Control Panel.

Double-click the Add/Remove Programs icon.

On the Add/Remove Programs Properties window, select the
Install/Uninstall tab.

Select PaperPort and click Remove.
On the Welcome window, click Next.

On the Program Maintenance window, select the Remove
option, and then click Next.

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

81



Maintenance

7. On the Remove the Program window, select the Remove files
option, and then click Remove.

The PaperPort software is removed.
On the Uninstall Completed window, click Finish.

Close all open windows and restart your computer.

To uninstall PaperPort from Windows 2000 or XP:

1. On the Windows taskbar, click Start, point to Settings, and
then click Control Panel.

2. Click the Add or Remove Programs icon.
The Add or Remove Programs window opens.
Select PaperPort and click Remove.

4. A message window opens, asking if you are sure you want to
remove PaperPort from your computer. Click Yes.

The PaperPort software is removed.

5. Close all open windows and restart your computer.

82 DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



Maintenance

Xerox DocuMate Scanner Specifications

Optical resolution

Bit depth

Maximum item size

Minimum item size

Scan method

ADF specifications
Scanning Speed

Capacity
Paper Thickness
Light source
Interface
Scanner dimensions
Height
Width
Length
Weight
Operating temperature
Relative humidity
Power adaptor
Power consumption
Safety and agency certifications

600 x 1200 dpi

48-bit color (internal)

8.5" x 14”

3.5” x 2” (automatic document feeder)
Automatic document feeder (ADF)

Up to 25 pages per minute.

Up to 50 images per minute @ 200 dpi B&W
50 sheets

16 - 28 Ibs. (0.002” - 0.006”)

Cold cathode fluorescent lamp

USB 2.0 High Speed

12.5 inches (31.75 cm)

13.25 inches (33.66 cm)

17 inches (43.18 cm)

8.6 pounds (3.91 kg)

50°-104° F (5°-35° C without condensation)
40%—-70% (@35° C without condensation)

DC Jack, 24V/2.0A (60W), 100-240V (with EMI core)
< =30 Watts

UL, C-UL, TUV/GS, FCC Class B, CE

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide

83



Maintenance

Xerox DocuMate Scanner Parts List

Please use the following part names and numbers when ordering
replacements for your scanner.

Part Name Part Number
Paper Guide 57-0104-000
Output Tray 57-0105-000
@ ADF Pad 57-0103-000
% AC Power Cord 35-0071-000
Power Supply 37-0067-000
i Buttons Label 09-0631-000

84

DocuMate Scanner User’s Guide



A

ADF
cleaning 75
ADF pad assembly
replace 77
Advanced Interface 60
adjust settings 62
new profile 67
profile 67
advanced interface 53
AOL Version 9 25
aspect ratio 37
AutoRotate image 37

B

Basic Interface 57
bit depth 83
Black&White 34, 60
blurred image 64
BMP 26
Brightness 34, 71
brightness 64
brightness slider 34
Burn CD button 24
Burn to CD 24, 44
Destination Application 45
button options 30

C

Color 34, 61
color
hue 65
options 65
Color Document button 71
color filter 36
Comma Delimited 29
components 2
Configure Before Scan 38, 69
Contrast 34
contrast 64, 71
contrast slider 34
csv file format 29

D

date format 55

Index

Destination Application 9, 16
OCR 19
text file format 28
Destination Selector button 70
Device Settings 33, 37
Diffusion 72
Disc 156
Dither 72
Document Format 16
Document Management 37
dots-per-inch 63
dpi 63
Duplex 35
Duplex button 2, 9, 10, 35

E

Email 31

EMail Properties 25
error codes 79

Excel Spreadsheet 29

F

Fax and Print 31

file format 28

file storage location 48
file type 56

folder pane 53

Format and Page(s) 19

G

gamma 36, 65

grayed out options 17, 71
GrayScale 34, 61

GrayScale Document button 71

H

Halftone 72

help 59

htm file format 29
HTML Document 29
HTML page 47
HTML Web Page 46
hue 36

DocuMate 252 Scanner User’s Guide

85



Index

| P

image Page Format
blur 64 HTML 46

Image Documents Properties 23 paper guide 4

Image Editors 31 paper jam 76, 80

image file 27 PaperPort 52

image file format 26 desktop 53

image size 65

improvements and settings 35
input size 65

installation 3

invert image 35

ISIS 39

ISIS interface 69

J

JPG 26
JPG file size 27

L

lamp malfunction 80
Lamp timeout setting 51
LED number 9, 35

Link Properties 20

Microsoft Internet Explorer 47
Microsoft Outlook 25

Moire Patterns 35

moire patterns 64

o)

OCR 27
optical character recognition 39
storage 49
OCR Options 40, 41
OmniPage Pro 12 6, 23, 29, 39
on/off switch 7
OneTouch Button Panel 11, 12, 48
Button View 13
Detail View 14
Hardware View 14
initial settings 15
names 14, 29
OCR 40
OneTouch icon 12, 13, 16
OneTouch ISIS Scan window 70
OneTouch Properties window 11, 16, 19
options 30, 33

help topics 59

Scan pane 53
PaperPort desktop

thumbnail 58
PaperPort Properties 20
pause scanning 710
PDF 27, 31
PDF file size 27
power saving 51
Preview button 57
Preview One button 70

R

Resolution 34
resolution 63, 71
Rich Text Format 29
rtf file format 29
ruler units 66

S

saturation 36, 65
scan
file name 58
from PaperPort 52
multiple pages 58
PaperPort desktop 58
Scan Configuration 76
scan file name 55
Scan Info box 67
scan with event forwarding 43
scanner
components 2
troubleshooting 78
uninstall 80
Searchable PDF 29
searchable PDF 42
Select Configuration 18, 19
Select Destination 17, 19
Select Destinations 31
Select Format and Page(s) 18
Settings on the Scan Pane 55
setup 3
Show All Destinations 31
Show Hardware 50
Simple Text 28

86

DocuMate 252 Scanner User’s Guide



Index

Simplex button 2, 9, 10, 35
single page items check box 54, 59
skip blank originals 35
sPDF 19, 29, 42
sPDF file format 29
spreadsheets
OCR 40
status light 7, 78
troubleshooting codes 79
Sti Event Forwarding 31
Storage and CD-R/W 31
Storage Properties 24

-

Text Document button 71
Text Documents Properties 21
Text Editors 31

text file format 28

text formats 27
thumbnail 58

thumbnail icon 56
thumbnail image 70, 58
TIFF 26

Transfer to Storage 48
troubleshooting 78
TWAIN 39, 44

U

uninstall 80

w

watermark, remove 36
WIA 39
Word Document 29

X

xls file format 29

DocuMate 252 Scanner User’s Guide

87



	Table of Contents
	Welcome
	What’s in the Box
	The Xerox DocuMate Scanner

	Installation
	Step 1: Unpack the Scanner
	Step 2: Assemble the Scanner
	Step 3: Install the Software
	Step 4: Power On and Connect the Scanner
	Kofax VRS Application
	Kofax VRS ISIS Driver


	Scanning
	Load and Scan Documents
	Check the Scan Setting Before Scanning

	Scan from the OneTouch Button Panel
	Using the OneTouch Button Panel
	The Initial OneTouch Settings on Your Scanner

	Configuring the OneTouch Buttons
	About the OneTouch Properties Window
	Selecting New Settings for a Button
	Setting Destination Application Properties
	Selecting Page Format Options
	Renaming a OneTouch Button
	Selecting Options for a Button
	Creating a New Scan Configuration
	Editing or Deleting Scan Configurations
	Configuring Before Scanning
	Scanning with Optical Character Recognition (OCR)
	Scanning with Searchable PDF (sPDF)
	Scanning with Event Forwarding
	Scan and Burn to a CD
	Creating an HTML Web Page from Your Scanned Documents
	Transferring Scanned Documents to Storage
	Checking the Hardware and Setting the Lamp Power Saving


	Scanning from PaperPort
	Scanning from the Basic Interface or Advanced Interface
	Scanning from the Basic Interface
	Scanning from the Advanced Interface
	Adjusting the Image with the Advanced Interface
	Adjusting the Brightness and Contrast
	Adjusting Gamma, Saturation, and Color Hue
	Adjusting Input Size
	Creating a New Advanced Interface Profile

	Scanning with the ISIS Interface
	Adjusting the ISIS Scan Settings
	QuickScan 3.0 ISIS Driver


	Maintenance
	Cleaning the Automatic Document Feeder
	Clearing Paper Jams
	Replacing the ADF Pad Assembly
	Troubleshooting
	Status Light Troubleshooting Codes

	Uninstalling Your Scanner
	Step 1: Uninstalling the Scanner and DocuMate Software
	Step 2: Uninstalling the PaperPort Software

	Xerox DocuMate Scanner Specifications
	Xerox DocuMate Scanner Parts List

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


